
Alexander, Michael Martelia “Mica” Elizabeth
b. 26 June 1842, DeKalb Co., Wolf Creek, TN
d. 13 January 1910, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
d/o Reuben B. & Elizabeth (Johnson) Alexander
Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, TN
md 1st 23 March 1865, Smith Co., TN, Riley W. Anderson
b. 19 December 1839, Jackson Co., Buffalo Valley, TN
d. 12 November 1885, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Garland Anderson & Sarah Jones
Michael M. (Alexander) Anderson md 2nd Whiton Spivey, after Riley’s death.
In ca. 1860 “Mica” now 18 yrs old was living with her sister Martha and her
husband, Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr., who lived near “Mica’s” future husband,
Riley W. Anderson, s/o Garland “Gallant” & Sarah (Jones) Anderson. “Mica”
(Alexander) Anderson lived with Elizabeth “Libby” Anderson & Margaret
(Maddux) & James Wade Anderson – out on the Everett Prichard Ridge, the
house later burned.  Howard Neal Anderson, Libby’s brother built a smaller one
and lived there a while.  It was probably when his daughter Matilda (Sparks)
Anderson went to Baxter Seminary with Miriam (Shanks) Gwaltney.
James 1st wife, Sarah “Sallie” (Goodwin) Anderson died, and he took his children
to Texas to visit Joe Alexander and family.  James mother and Mica also went to
look after the children.  Mica had re-married after her husband Riley W.
Anderson died.  Mica left the new husband, his name was Whiton Spivey. “Mica”
was a sister of Louisa (Alexander) Anderson.  One time Mica said to Elizabeth,
“Make haste and bring some chips.” (wood chips to burn).  Elizabeth said she’d
always remember Mica saying these words to her.  Elizabeth “Libby” was a
beautiful person, very pretty, I thought.
*Notes from Elizabeth (Anderson) Smartt while living at McKendree
 Manor Retirement Home on Lebanon Rd., Hermitage, TN.
     In the fall of 1885 there was a flux epidemic in Mine Lick Creek area of
Putnam Co., TN.  Riley, his daughters; Judian “Tiny” & Mary Jane became ill and
died.  At that time a number of charlatans roamed the countryside, and they
claimed extraordinary powers.  In her grief, Michael “Mica” hired one against her
son’s protestations, to bring her husband back to life.  After the coffin was
lowered the charlatan jumped into the grave waving and chanting, but lo and
behold Riley did not rise.

Alexander, Reuben B.
b. ca. 1794, Rowan Co., NC
d. 1855/1860, Wolf Creek, DeKalb Co., TN
s/o Richard “Reuben” Alexander & Mary Garrison
md ca. 1817, Elizabeth Stockard Johnson –
b. ca. 1802, VA – d. after 1860 census
d/o John (b. ca. 1775, PA –d. ca. 1860, DeKalb Co., TN) &
Mary (Stockard/Reece) Johnson (b. ca. 1785–d. ca. 1850)
…Michael Martelia “Mica” Elizabeth Alexander
    b. 26 June 1842, Wolf Creek, DeKalb Co., TN

Farewell sweet mother
thou shall ever be a

star to guide us up to
heaven

and to thee.

Flower: Rose
Birthstone: Pearl

Micheal (Alexander) Anderson, daughter
of Reuben Alexander and Elizabeth
(Johnson) Alexander and her husband
Riley W. Anderson who was the son of
Garland “Gallant” Anderson and Sarah
(Jones) Anderson. Picture above was two
separate photos made into one.  When
old photos were made the person had to
sit real still with a brace behind their head
so they would not move, this action
sometimes caused a grim expression on
the subject’s face.

“Fools look to tomorrow; wise men use tonight.”
Scottish proverb



    d. 13 January 1910, TN
md 23 March 1865, Smith Co., TN - Riley W. Anderson -

   b. 19 December 1839, Jackson Co., Buffalo Valley, TN
    d. 12 November 1885, TN – Confederate Solider.
    s/o Garland “Gallant” Anderson & Sarah Jones
    Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, TN
    md - 2nd husband – Whiton Spivey – she left him.
On pages 679 - 680 of the “Book of Jared”, Vol. 1, by
Eleanor M. Hall, it shows R.B. Alexander as one of the
managers signing an invitation in honor of Andrew Jackson.
The invitation is to James Raulston a Colonel in the
Revolutionary War.  James was the brother of Anne
Elizabeth Raulston who married William Jared.
William Jared was a Captain in the American Revolution,
*See Chapter 9.  *See Story of Colonel James Raulston, s/o
Matthew Raulston & Martha “Polly” Moore for more information.
…Captain Tom Alexander
    b. ca. 1818, Wolf Creek, DeKalb Co., TN, nr. Buffalo Valley
    d. ca. 1847, died during the Mexican War in TX.  Mexican

War was fought 1846-1848 – Buried on the Rio Grande.
…Louisa Alexander - b. 8 November 1820, Wolf Creek, TN -
    d. 20 July 1861- Graves moved from Buffalo Valley to Smellage
    Cemetery, Boma, TN about 1959 because Hwy. I-40 was built.
     md 17 October 1841,Thomas Shirley Anderson Jr. -
     b. 29 May 1818, TN – d. 26 June 1861 – +Smellage Cemetery, TN
     s/o Thomas Shirley Anderson Sr. & Judith Robinson
     …Angeline Anderson – b. 7 March 1842, TN – d. 24 February 1888
         md 24 February 1863, Capt. Prettyman “Purt” Jones -
         b. 23 July 1841, Jackson Co., TN – d. 7 July 1917, Nashville, TN
         Both Buried: +Buffalo Valley Rd, Putnam Co., TN – Homestead
         …Josephine “Josie” Jones - b. 15 March 1871 – d. 11 May 1934
             md Robert Lee Alcorn Jr. – b. 20 August 1866, Putnam Co., TN –
             d. 30 March 1946 – Both Buried: +Alcorn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

*See Chapter 10 - Capt. Prettyman “Purt” & Angeline
             (Anderson) Jones for complete family listing.
     …Walter Robinson Anderson “Uncle Walt” – b. 22 August 1843, TN –
         d. 12 April 1928 - Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
         md 1st 14 February 1869, Permelia Tucker – md 2nd Mary Lucinda
         Leftwich – b. 14 September 1848, TN – d. 7 March 1885 –
         d/o Louis T. Leftwich – b. VA & Elizabeth Cross – b. TN.

Mary Lucinda, Buried: +Maddux Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN –
         md 3rd Margaret Elizabeth Gentry–b. 1 October 1850, TN – d. 19 March
         1940 -1900 Census, Dist. 11, Putnam Co., TN – Margaret buried: Bloomington
             Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN, d/o Meredith Jurdan Gentry & Frances Ann Shanks. md James Dodson.

         ...Paul “Sein” Anderson - b. 27 May 1870, TN – d. 4 February 1873
         …Omega Francis Anderson – b. 13 June 1872, TN – d. 1 July 1872
     …Paul Anderson – b. 22 January 1845, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN –

Michael (Alexander)
Anderson & 2nd husband ,

Whiton Spivey



         d. 22 March 1915,Putnam Co., TN - md 10 October 1872, Sarah Elizabeth
        “Bettie” Carr - b. 14 January 1852, TN – d. 2 February 1929 –
         d/o Ira Carr & Martha Lights/Lack

Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
         …Thomas Anderson – b. ca. 1873, Putnam Co., TN – md 25 August 1899,

Manda K. Jones, b. July 1879, Putnam Co., TN, d/o William T. Jones & Martha E. Holly.
         …Tony Anderson – b. 18 September 1877, TN md Mary Elizabeth Brown

(1874-1949), who was md 1st to James Monroe Robinson (*See Chapter 3).
         …Josephine Anderson – b. ca. 1876, Putnam Co., TN
         …Angeline Anderson – b. ca. 1877, Putnam Co., TN – md 21 July
             1899, William Dee Whitehead
         …Martha Anderson – b. August 1879, Putnam Co., TN – d. 20 April
             1943 – md 10 August 1902, Oliver Boyd – b. 21 September 1881, TN –

d. 27 January 1958, TN – md 2nd Avo Leftwich & md 3rd Lou Ada Williford.
  s/o William Pierce Boyd & Elizabeth Butler

Both Buried: +John Boyd Family Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN –
               Located on Rock Springs Rd. across from the drag strip. Son: Arthur Tad Boyd

& Oliver Boyd who md Sarah Geneva Whitehead, *See her obituary
…Mary Jane “Little” Anderson – b. August 1885, TN – d. 7 April 1969,

Putnam Co., TN – md L. B. Elbe/Ebbie Brown – b. 12 April 1891, TN –
              d. 5 February 1986, Putnam Co., TN – +Both buried in Smellage Cemetery, TN.

…Sam Anderson - b. 22 November 1890, TN – d. 2 December 1966
            md Lillie Mai Haggard - b. 8 Sept. 1892, TN – d. 15 September 1943,

d/o Pinkey Titus Haggard & Roezanna “Roxy” Robertson
 Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN

…Bessie Anderson – b. 1 June 1891 – d. 9 Oct. 1975 md Martin Alexander Leftwich
…Dona/Donia Anderson – b. 18 July 1896, TN – d. 12 February 1921

2nd w/o John Oliver "Doc" Leftwich, b. 22 July 1881 – d. 1956.
Dona is buried in the Leftwich Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN & John is in Crest Lawn, PC, TN.
His first wife was Annie Moss, his 3rd wife was Elizabeth P. “Lizzie”Moss

                Elizabeth “Lizzie” Moss, b. 1903 – d. 1983, buried in Crest Lawn, Putnam Co., TN.
…Frona/Fronie Anderson - b. 18 July 1896, TN – (tombstone states b. 1890) -d. 1960

(Twin of Dona/Donia Anderson)
             md Joel Riley Leftwich – b. 1888 – d. 1962 – Both Buried in Crest Lawn Cemetery.
                Children: Bertie, Essie, Sam & Mac Leftwich.
     …Martha Anderson – b. 28 December 1846, TN – d. 1 December 1910
         md Joseph Jones – b. 11 December 1845, TN – d. 20 February 1915

Children of Martha and Joseph Jones were: Phronia; Oscar; Ewing; Stocia; Jack; &
           Ollie Jones.  *See Chapter 10: Sgt. Joseph “Josephus” “Joe” Jones.

Both Buried: +Baxter City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Catherine “Louisa” Anderson – b. 31 October 1849, TN–d. 28 May 1928, TN
         md 10 June 1875, Samuel Alexander Leftwich –

b. 18 February 1851, TN - d. 30 December 1921, TN -
Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Louis Temple Leftwich & Mary Elizabeth Cross.

Had a son, Lewis M. Leftwich, buried at +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN. Catherine
Anderson and her brother Walter Anderson married siblings of Louis & Elizabeth
(Cross) Leftwich.  Louis Leftwich was born 22 July 1823, King Wm. Co., VA and died
19 March 1898, Putnam Co., TN.  Elizabeth (Cross) Leftwich was born 24 September 1825,
Marion Co., TN and died in Putnam Co., TN.  Elizabeth’s parents were: Alfred Cross born
ca. 1802 in Marion Co., KY and died ca. 1882, Dade Co., GA and Mary Boyd born 19
November 1806, Jackson Co., TN and died ca. 1873, Dad Co., GA.  Mary Boyd’s parents
were:  John Boyd born 9 December 177? and died 20 August 1837, he md 16 December

Robert Fain Shanks & Anna “Annie” Anderson
Picture courtesy of Caroline Shanks Huddleston

Sam Anderson



           1801 to Elizabeth Leath born 29 August 1785 and died ca. 1882.  John Boyd was a veteran
            of the 1812 War under Capt. John Sutton’s Co. of TN, Militia and fought at New Orleans
            under General Andrew Jackson.  John was the son of Henry S. Boyd who was the son of
            William Boyd a Rev’l War veteran.  He joined from Orange  Co., NC and served under Capt.
           John Walker & Col. Alfred Moore and later under General Rutherford.

     …Laura Frances “Fannie” Anderson – b. 28 September 1848
            md 1st 11 April 1869, Jesse Garner, b. ca. 1844

Union Soldier, Co., C, 1st TN Mtd. Inf. – md 2nd “Alfred Logan "Peg-Leg" Wallace.
 …Nancy Ellen Garner– b. 7 Aug. 1868, TN – d. 16 Jan. 1915, TN md Wm.

                  Brownlow Shanks – b. 29 Sept. 1867 – d. 15 Dec. 1935, both buried:
+Odd Fellows Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – sons Joe & Robert Shanks.

     …Anna “Annie” Anderson – b. 30 September 1851, TN
         d. 3 March 1919 - twin to Jane Anderson
         md 15 September 1875, Robert Fain Shanks -
         b. 26 March 1855, TN - d. 24 November 1936, TN

Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Craven Michael Shanks & Nancy Catherine Henley
…Nancy Elizabeth “Betty” Shanks – b. 11 April 1878 – d. 15 March

            1963 md William “Willie” Benjamin Prichard – b. 19 December 1872
            d. 11 April 1935 – s/o Stephen Prichard & Amanda “Mandy” Wallace

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
         …Robert Roscoe Shanks – b. 4 April 1881, TN – d. 23 May 1952
             md Blanche Brooks – b. 31 May 1875 – d. 28 June 1949
             Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
          …William Byrd Shanks – b. 23 May 1886, TN – d. 23 May 1910

…Louisa Catherine "Kate" Shanks – b. 16 Jan. 1888 – d. 17 May 1957
             md 17 December 1908, Roscoe Franklin Bartlett – b. 16 March 1887

      d. 28 March 1963 – Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, TN
                *See Thelma Katherine (Bartlett) Bilbrey Obt./Anderson files.
          …Luther “Luke” Alexander Shanks –b. 17 Jun 1890, TN - d. 10 Apr 1980,
              Cookeville, TN - md Dona Florence Boyd - b. 30 Aug. 1889, Putnam
              Co., TN – d. 9 February 1977, Putnam Co., TN –

Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
          …Walter Robinson Shanks – b. 30 November 1883, TN – d. 17 October
             1967, md Euda Elizabeth Warren – b. 2 February 1902, TN – d. 21 Feb.
             1985 – d/o Robert Warren & Mattie Tubbs – Both Buried: +Maddux Cemetery, TN
               …Walter Warren Shanks – b. 17 October 1926 – d. 9 March 1997, TN

md 3 November 1948, Wanda Brown Stout – b. 13 January 1933 – d/o Ferd Hargis
Stout, (1902-1974) & Velma Jewel (Brown) Stout, d. (1907-2009).
Walter Buried: +Maddux Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN (*See Walter Warren Shanks Obt.)
…Walter Hargis Shanks Sr. – son, Walter Hargis Shanks Jr.

                       …Wayne Shanks – md Kathy Sutton
               …Dorothy Ann Shanks – b. 18 September 1928 –
                   md Ralph Herbert Fike – b. 4 April 1927 -

 s/o Hugh Frank Fike & Wrenner Ersel McKee
               …Robert Anderson Shanks – b. 3 September 1930 – Farmer & Cattle;
                      lives on the farm & in the house once owned by John Bell Denny.
                   md Doris Lee Gillen – b. 3 September 1930 –

 d/o George Clarence Gillen (1911-1998) & Cass Edith Greer (1909-1997).
               …Reginald “Reggie” Roscoe Shanks–Farmer & Law Enforcement.

b. 8 July 1932 – md Andeline Stout – b. 5 October 1935

The children of French
Warren, early pioneer settler
in western Putnam Co., TN.

L to R, front row: Bill  Warren;
Robert Warren.  Second row:

Herman Warren; Jefferson
Warren.  Back row: Vera
Warren; Betty Warren.

Picture courtesy of Reginald
“Reggie” Shanks, who is the
grandson of Robert Warren.

Robert Fain, Josie Margaret
& Anna “Annie” Anderson

Shanks

William Byrd Shanks

Dorothy Ann Shanks Fike
picture from the 1945
Highlander Yearbook

Baxter Seminary,
Putnam Co., TN

Robert Anderson Shanks
1947 Baxter Seminary,

Putnam Co., TN
Junior year

Walter Warren Shanks
1944 Baxter Seminary, Putnam

Co., TN
Senior year

Simon Obadiah "Bud" Evans &
his catch of the day!



                   d/o Herman L. Stout & Pearl Carter
               …Teddy Craven Shanks – b. 29 November 1934
                   d. 11 March 1935
          …Josie Margaret Shanks – b. 24 Oct. 1895 – d. 8 Jan. 1919
              Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
      …Jane Anderson – b. 30 September 1851, TN –
          d. 14 September 1887- twin to Anna Anderson.

    Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN - md 25 June 1873,
          Simon Obadiah “Bud” Evans – b. 25 March 1853, TN – d. 12
          January 1932, Oakland, CA – s/o Thomas Jefferson Evans &
          Margaret Ellen Shanks - Bud md 2nd Mary Frances Grace Sutton
          …Mary/ Malie “Mollie” Evans – b. 17 June 1873, TN – d. 23
             September 1937 - md Robert Dempsy Sutton - b. 13 October
             1869 - d. 9 September 1941 – s/o Bob S. Sutton & Ruth Grace
              Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN
              …Lester B. Sutton – b. 1 June 1898 – d. 20 October 1978
                  md Mary E. Carr – b. 9 October 1901 – d. 4 October 1961
                  Both Buried: + Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
              …Walter Sutton – b. 13 September 1921 – d. 7 March 1992
                  md 8 May 1948, Anita Keeble Dunavin –
                  b. 20 September 1930 - Anita is the sister of Lillian Norene Dunavin.

d/o Velma Esta Allison & James Taylor Dunavin
   Velma Esta (Allison) Dunavin is the sister of Denver O. Allison.

              …Calbert Carr "Buddy" Sutton– b. 6 Jan. 1919 – d. 7 June 1989
                  md 3 May 1942, Lillian Norene Dunavin – b. 23 Aug. 1924, Baxter,
                  Putnam Co., TN – sibling of Anita Keeble, Elise, Blanchard &  Louise Dunavin

d/o Velma Esta Allison & James Taylor Dunavin
Velma Esta is the sis/o Denver O. Allison who md Pearl Frances Jernigan.

              …Lennel Sutton –
*See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN for more inf.

    …Franklin Anderson – b. 29 September 1853, TN – d. 20 August 1907
        Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
    …Maryline Anderson–b. 20 March 1855, TN-md Jesse Garner – b. 1844, TN
    …Almeda Zipporah Anderson – b. 19 October 1857, TN – md Robert E. Johnson
        b. October 1852, DeKalb Co., TN – s/o Joseph Johnson & Lavina Boyd.
    …Louisa T. Anderson – b. 9 July 1861 – d. 31 July 1861 – +Smellage Cemetery, TN

    …Rasha Anderson – b. 17 Sept. 1859 – d. 26 Sept. 1859– +Smellage Cemetery, TN

…James A. Alexander – b. ca. 1822, Wolf Creek, TN – d. 23 January 1892,
    Wolf Creek, TN - md Charlotte Russell–b. ca. 1822– d. ca. 1892 -settled in TX.
…Nancy B. Alexander – b. ca. 1829 – d. September 1860

 Lived with her Grandfather, John Johnson, DeKalb Co., TN in 1860.
…Martha J. Alexander – b. 9 January 1831, TN – d. ca. 1857, TN – md 24
    Oct 1851, Smith Co., TN, Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr. – b. 14 Nov. 1824, TN

d. 29 June 1902, TN – Confederate Army 8th TN Cavalry -  s/o James Lee Alcorn (1802-1855)-
     & Elizabeth Blackburn (1805-1847).  Robert S. Alcorn md 2nd Martha J. Exum.

Children of Mr. McGinnis & Martha J. Exum are:
    …Felix Patterson McGinnis – b. 5 July 1849, TN – d. 28 February 1935
        md Victoria Jared – b. 30 November 1956 – d. 15 May 1953

The Robert Warren old
home place on Little Indian
Creek nr the Vaden
Community.  The Warrens
came to this place in the
early 1800’s from Chestnut
Mound, TN.  This house
was built by the Warrens &
Rufus Tubbs. Robert
Warren & Rufus Tubbs are
the great grand –
fathers of Walter Warren
Shanks, Robert Anderson
Shanks, Reginald “Reggie”
Roscoe Shanks & Dorothy
Ann Shanks Fike.

Simon Obadiah "Bud" Evans

This house was the home of
Walter Robinson & Euda

Shanks.  It is located on the
Hopewell Rd. & Buffalo
Valley Rd. on Big Indian
Creek.  They were the

parents of Walter Warren;
Reginald “Reggie”Roscoe;

Robert Anderson &
Dorothy Ann Shanks.

Euda Warren Shanks
*See Jared School, 1917

Robert Simpson
Alcorn Sr.

*See Old
Confederates
1912 Group:

History: Wars &
Insurrections



Both buried: +Ridgewood Cemetery, Carthage, TN (Felix P. McGinnis, s/o Martha J. Exum McGinnis)
*See Alcorn Family Bible – Related Families. Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr. – Civil War Veteran,

           8th TN Calvary - Robert later married on 28 January 1858, Martha J. Exum McGinnis, b. 9 Jan.
           1831 – d. 23 Dec. 1900.  Victoria Jared, d/o Josiah Jared & Frances Woodbury  Bennett.
          Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr. drowned while crossing the Caney Fork River in his buggy, in TN:
          See Story of R. S. Alcorn in the Anderson family stories.1860 – 1870 - 1880 census

Children of Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr. & Martha Alexander are:
    …William C. Alcorn – b. 21 June 1852, TN – d. 8 November 1865
    …Mary Frances Alcorn – b. 6 August 1854, TN – d. 7 August 1889
        md 28 July 1870, Daniel Morgan Bartlett – b. 16 November 1849, TN –
        d. 8 April 1904, Putnam Co., TN, s/o William Bartlett & Esther/Hester Lynn

*See Related families: Robert Simpson Alcorn.
…Thomas J. Alcorn – b. 2 May 1856, TN – d. 19 January 1870

  Children of Robert Simpson Alcorn Sr. & Martha J. Exum McGinnis are:
  …Nancy Elizabeth Alcorn – b. 2 Sept. 1859, TN – d. Sept. 1861

    …Robert Lee Alcorn Jr. – b. 20 August 1866, Putnam Co., TN
        d. 30 March 1946 - md 16 Sept 1888, Josephine “Josie” Jones
        b. 15 March 1871, TN – d. 11 March 1954
        d/o Capt. Prettyman “Purt” Jones & Angeline Anderson.
        Both Buried: +Alcorn Family Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

  Children of Robert Lee Alcorn Jr. & Josephine “Josie” Jones are:
        …Hattie A. Alcorn – b. 27 June 1889, TN – d. 11 April 1990
            md Wm Tinsley Garner – Hattie, Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, TN
            …Walter Herman Garner – b. 23 February 1929 –
                d. 22 October 1932-Buried: +Alcorn Family Cemetery Putnam Co., TN
        …Robert Fred Alcorn – b. May 1892, TN - md Jessie Bartlett

*See Jessie (Bartlett) Alcorn Obt. (Related Families)
        …Clayton Emerson Alcorn – b. 1 Aug 1893, TN – d. 17 Jul 1951

md 1st Katie Medley, b. ca. 1898, TN – 2nd Wilma Medley, b. 30 May 1900 –
            Clayton - Buried: +Alcorn Family Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …Fitzhugh Lee Alcorn – b. 17 Sept 1896, TN – d. 17 Feb 1962, MI
            md 23 Sept 1914, TN, Ethel May Huddleston – b. 15 Dec 1895 – d. 1972.
            Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
            …Mary Josephine Alcorn – b. 29 July 1915 – d. 17 September 1969
                md Woodrow W. Bartlett – b. 10 November 1911 – d. 18 March 1989
                Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
            …John Robert Alcorn – b. 24 Aug 1920 – d. 4 Sept1962 – md 23 Nov 1

1942, Lola Naomi Webb – b. 1 Apr 1918 – d. 15 Apr 2002, CA
  John buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN.  Lola buried: +Greenlawn Cem., CA.

 …Willie Roberta Alcorn – b. 17 February 1926 – md Carson Tyler Moss
 …Katie Jean Alcorn – b. 28 July 1931 – d. 18 April 1967

                Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
 …Walter James Alcorn – md 1st Jeanette – md 2nd JoAnn
 …Hubert Lee Alcorn – b. 2 June 1917 – d. 25 May 1959

                md Madie Ellen Fielfs – b. 15 April 1922 –
                Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

 …Ruth Mae Alcorn – b. 20 January 1922 – md 1st Fred Price
             md 2nd David Chadwell – md 3rd Fowler Julian

 …Allen Byron Alcorn – b. ca. 1940 - d. 15 July 1986

Hattie (Alcorn) Garner & Audra
Camilla (Anderson) Denny in front of
Audra's home near Buffalo Valley,
Putnam Co., TN.

Picture taken in 1967.



                md Carol Lowe - Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …William “Will” Bradley Alcorn – b. 13 October 1898, Buffalo Valley, TN

d. 8 September 1950, Detroit, MI - md 5 September 1920, Cookeville, TN,
            Gladys Beatrice Denny  - b. 1 September 1900, Buffalo Valley, TN -
            d. 1 March 1986, Detroit, MI - d/o John Rankin Denny & Ada Scruggs.
            Both Buried: +Grand Lawn Cemetery, Wayne Co., Detroit, MI

*See Chapter 5 - Gladys Beatrice Denny for complete family.
   …Walter Jones Alcorn – b. 18 December 1900, TN – d. 3 January 1981

            md 1st 1 July 1928, Margaret Ernst– b. 3 April 1909, NJ
 Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

        …Thurman Denton Alcorn – b. 26 Jun 1903, TN – d. 9 Oct 1964 md
Mabel Medley – b. 10 May 1905, Putnam Co., TN – d. 26 Feb. 2000, Knoxville, TN

    Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …Jack Herman Alcorn – b. ca. 1908, TN - md Lois Julia Watkins

 Robert Lee Alcorn – listed, 9th Civil Dist., of Putnam Co., TN in 1900 & 1910.
    …General “Gennings” “George” Washington Alcorn – b. 22 April 1861,

Buffalo Valley, TN – d. 22 June 1935, TN –md 11 Jan. 1883, Nancy Josephine Garner –
b. 3 October 1861, TN - d. 11 March 1954 – d/o John H. Garner & Sarah Merritt.
Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

…Albert Sidney Alcorn – b. 28 Mar 1863, TN – d. 19 Jan 1921, md 24 Dec
   1885, Alice Burgess – b. 17 Aug. 1867 – d. 18 May 1941 - Both Buried: O’Conner

          Cemetery, White Co., TN: Located east side Old Cookeville Hwy. at junction Overpass Rd.
          ...Martha Alcorn – b. 21 September 1891 – d. 21 September 1891

Buried: Upper Cherry Creek Cemetery, White Co., TN
    …Albert “Able” Van Alcorn – b. 28 June 1871, TN – d. 3 April 1939, TN – twin.
    …Melissa Josephine Alcorn – b. 28 Jun1871, TN – d. 6 Nov 1892-twin. md

10 Jul 1892, TN, Lemuel L. Maxwell, s/o Samuel Foster Maxwell & Elizabeth Besty Ann Boyd
…Frances “Fannie” Alexander – b. ca. 1834 – md Hillyard

In 1860 lived with brother James A. Alexander.
…Joseph “Joe” C. Alexander – b. ca. 1838 – moved nr. Dallas TX.

Children of Joseph C. Alexander were: Daughters,
   Fannie & Wincie Alexander and a son named Forest Alexander.
…Richard Alexander – b. ca. 1840 – settled in TX by 1860
…Lewis D. Alexander – b. ca. 1848 - went to South America or Klondike,

the family believes he was lost at sea.

Fannie Alexander

Fannie Alexander, daughter of
Joseph C. Alexander.

Picture taken in Dublin, TX,
Dublin is in Erath Co.,TX

The old Tubbs homeplace on Little Indian
Creek in the Vaden community was built
around 1850 by Rufus Tubbs.

This is a picture of an early Tennessee Technological University play
cast  taken from the Tennessee Tech archives.   In  the 1st row from left
are: Robert Lee Alcorn,  Thomas Alva Early  Jr.,  &  Victor  McClain.   In
the 2nd row from left are: Robert Elrod, Mildred Fuqua, Cooper Loftis, &
Naomi  Ensor.   In  the  3rd row from left are: McGregor Smith, Whitney
White, max Morgan Haile, & Ralph Jared.  Identifications made by Rose
Dow Dubois.  Picture on pg. 75 of the book: Stray Leaves from Putnam
Co., TN by Mary Hopson.

Thomas Jefferson Evans, b. 16 April 1895 - d. 3 November 1918
s/o Simon Obadiah "Bud" Evans &

Mary Frances Sutton.
Sarah Frances Evans was the sister of Simon Obediah “Bud” Evans



Alexander, Reuben “Richard”
b. 11 December 1768, NC – d. after 1850 – Listed in Smith Co., TN: 1840 & 1850 census.
Listed as living with a James Alexander in Smith Co., TN in 1850.  Listed as Richard Alexander, 80 yrs. old.
md 6 May 1794, Cabarrus, NC,  Mary Garrison or DAR states Mary Reed
…Reuben B. Alexander–  b. ca. 1794, NC – d. 1855/60, Wolf Creek
    DeKalb Co., TN md ca. 1817 –

Elizabeth Stockard Johnson – b. ca. 1802 – d. ca. 1850

Allison, George Alexander
b. 30 January 1868, Putnam Co., TN - d. May 1954, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Robert Steward Allison & Mary E. “Polly” Lowe
*See Chapter 1 - Robert Stewart Allison
md 14 April 1895, Putnam Co., TN, Mary Tennessee “Tennie” Jane Crawford
b. 6/25 November 1877, TN – d. 25 November 1943, Putnam Co., TN
d/o Wiley Smith Crawford & Jane Elizabeth “Betty” Maxwell
Both Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – 16th District
Located:  Go on Burgess Falls Rd. to Ditty, turn left.  The cemetery
is just past the Joe Scott old home place on the left and very hard
to see from the road because of a high bank.
*See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN.
…Velma Esta Allison–b.10 Mar.1896,TN – d. 23 Sept. 1986, Putnam Co., TN
    md 4 January 1914, Putnam Co., TN, James Taylor Dunavin – b. 4 July 1897
    d. 7 November 1980, TN – s/o George Matthew Dunavin & Martha Ann Maxwell
    Both Buried: +Odd Fellows Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
   *See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN.

…Elise Dunavin – b. ca. 1916 – md Dillard Green – b. ca. 1915
    …Louise Dunavin – b. 25 October 1917 – d. 7 May 1939
        md September 1938, Putnam Co., TN, Carl Swallows – b. ca. 1915
        Buried: +Odd Fellows Cemetery, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
    …George Blanchard Dunavin – b. 16 September 1920, Baxter, TN –
        d. 16 April 1943 – Buried: +Odd Fellows Cemetery, Baxter, TN
    …Anita Keeble Dunavin – b. 20 September 1930, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN -
        md 8 May 1948, Walter Sutton – b. 13 September 1921 – d. 7 March 1992,
        Putnam Co., TN - s/o R.D. Sutton & Mollie Evans
        R. D. Sutton is the s/o S. O. “Bud” Evans & Jane Anderson.

…Kathy Louise Sutton – b. 12 October 1950/4 – md 17 August 1974,
            Morgan Wayne Shanks – b. October 16, 1953

   …Tiffany Kayla Shanks – b. 17 July 1979, Putnam Co., TN
            …Andrea Morgan Shanks – b. 7 June 1983, Putnam Co., TN
            …Wayne Evans Shanks – b. 13 April 1985, Putnam Co., TN
    …Lillian Norene Dunavin – b. 23 August 1924, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN –
        md 3 May 1942, Calbert Carr “Buddy” Sutton – b. 6 January 1919 -
        d. 7 June 1989 - s/o R.D. Sutton & Mollie Evans

James Taylor Dunavin
*See his obituary in
the Maxwell files.



        R. D. Sutton is the s/o S. O. “Bud” Evans & Jane Anderson.
   *See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN for complete
    family listing.
…Beulah Allison – b. 11/15 May 1898, TN
    md 4 January 1914, Putnam Co., TN, Finley McMillan Sullivan –
    b. 27 December 1898 – d. 2/22 March 1983, Putnam Co., TN
    s/o John & Martha C. Sullivan – 16th Civil Dist., Putnam Co., TN
    Both Buried: Boiling Springs Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Six Miles South of I-40 on Burgess Falls Road.
…Vallie Allison – b. 10 June 1901, TN – md Louise Valentine Kilgore –

Children: Carlos, Geneva & Evaline Kilgore.
…Otha Doyle Allison – b. 1 December 1903, TN – d. 28 October 1992,
    Putnam Co., TN – Otha buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    md 24 May 1928, Putnam Co., TN, Leona Medley
    b. ca. 1905, TN - d/o Sidney Monroe “Mon” Medley & Mollie Rice

Children: James Willard; Paul Edward; Lois Margueritte & Wanda Faye
    Medley.  *See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN.
…Denver O. Allison – b. 31 January 1908, Putnam Co., TN –
    d. 25 November 2000, Detroit, MI
    md 13 January 1935, Baxter, TN, Pearl Jernigan –
    b. 15 July 1905, Putnam Co., TN – d. 24 August 1998, Detroit, MI
    d/o John Tilford Jernigan & Muhulda “Hulda” Jane Thompson
    Both Buried: + Forest Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI
    …Carolyn Jean Allison - b. 7 June 1940, Baxter, TN
    …Robert Hall Allison - b. 27 February 1945, Detroit, MI

*See Chapter 10 - Pearl Frances Jernigan for complete family listing
…Dallas S. Allison – b. 25 November 1916, TN – d. 12 January 1976, Detroit, MI
    Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    md Clora C. Randolph – b. 3 December 1917 – d. ca. 1977, Putnam Co., TN
    …Shirley Allison – b. 5 April 1936 – md Kendal Jones
        …Casey Kendal Jones –
        …Darlene Lynn Jones – b. 30 January 1965
…Robert Alton Allison – b. 1 May 1919, Putnam Co., TN  - d. 6 October 2005,
    Putnam Co., TN  - POW of WWII - md Alberta League – b. 19 May 1925 –
    d. 16 October 1983, Putnam Co., TN
    Both Buried: +Maxwell Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Located on a hill south of Baxter, TN, nr. the Baxter-Gainesboro exit On I-40.  The land for this
     cemetery was given by Samuel Maxwell, who was the first person buried here.  His wife,
     Martha Patton Maxwell was the second person buried here.

…Ronald Aldon Allison – b. ca. 1943 – md Marilyn – md Liz
    …Diane Allison – b. 30 April 1946
    …Gregory James Allison – b. 28 December 1963

Allison, Jane (Jennet)
b. ca. 1765, Orange County, NC
d. March 1849, Jackson Co., TN
d/o John & Martha (Hamilton) Allison Sr.



md James Ray

Allison, John
b. Londonderry, Ireland – d. before 1750
md Janet “Jennet” (?) Allison - b/o James Allison
…Robert Allison – d. March 1765
…Henry Allison
…James Allison – d. November 1762, Donegal, PA – md Rebecca
…Jean Allison – md Mr. Smith
…Margaret Allison – md Colonel Hugh White – b. ca. 1737 – d. ca. 1822
…John Allison – b. in Lancaster, PA – d. May 1767, Donegal, PA
…William Allison Sr. – b. ca. 1690, Ulster, Ireland or Scotland –
    d. ca. 1739, Derry Twp., Lancaster Co., PA – md about 1715, Ireland,
    “Grizzel” Grissell Wray – b. About 1694/8, Scotland or Ireland
    d. before 1794, Orange Co., NC

*See William Allison Sr. for complete family listing.

Allison, Ellison, John Robert Sr.
b. Between 1720 & 1729, possibly from Ireland – Settled in Lancaster Co., PA.
d. January 1796, Hillsboro, Orange, NC or
d. December 1795, Lancaster, Chester, PA
s/o William Allison Sr. & Grissell “Grizzel” Wray (*See Allison – Campbell Family)
md 1749/50, Orange Co., NC, Martha “Granny Mattie” Hamilton –
b. ca. 1733, Antrim, Ireland – d. ca.1838, Orange Co., NC
b. About 1720, maybe Antrim, Northern Ireland – d. ca. 1825 -
According to Samuel McCaleb he states Martha was of Irish descent and died at
the advanced age of 105 or 106.  He states he remembers Granny Mattie
perfectly well. *See Story of The Descendants of John Allison Sr.
Emigration: 21 September 1746, Ship Rundell – James Maxfield assigns Martha
Hamilton (a servant from Ireland in the ship Rundell) to William Allison of
Lancaster Co., yeoman for four years from September 21, 1746.
Consideration #14:15/customary dues.
John Allison settled in NC before 1755. *See Story of Robert Donaldson Allison
Settled in what is now the 8th district, of Putnam Co., TN.
*See Will of John Robert Sr. - *See Story of Robert Donaldson Allison
Children of John Robert Allison Sr. & Martha “Granny Mattie” Hamilton were:
Lt. Joseph; Mary; James; John Robert Jr.; Charles; Jennet “Jane”; Martha;
Hamilton; Grizell; Agnes; & Elizabeth “Besty” Allison.
…Lieutenant Joseph Allison – Rev’l War soldier- patriot service: NC
    b. October 1750, Lancaster Co., PA, Colonial America or Orange Co., NC
    d. 1 August 1826, nr. Gordonsville, Smith Co, TN

DAR Marker at: +Nazarene Churchyard Cemetery, Gordonsville, TN
  md 1st ca. 1775, Orange Co., NC, Elizabeth Jane Donelson/Donaldson
 b. ca. 1754, Ireland – d. 11 November 1807, Orange Co., NC –

     Elizabeth Jane, buried +Eno Presbyterian Cemetery (old), Orange Co., NC
md 2nd 19 August 1809, Orange Co., NC, Elizabeth “Besty” Madden/Maddin (1775-1845).

    Lieutenant Joseph Allison assisted in establishing American Independence having entered
    service in Orange Co., NC in 1778: Served in Captain John Whiteside’s Company



    during the battle of Guilford Court house.
   *See Will of Joseph Allison

Children of Joseph & Elizabeth Jane Donelson/Donaldson
       …John Allison – b. ca. 1775 – d. ca. 1858 -
           md 13 July 1801, Orange Co., NC, Sarah Jane Stewart
          *See Will of John Allison - He married as John Ellison.

            …Jane “Jincy” Allison – b. 4 May 1802, Orange Co., NC
             The family bible lists her birth as 4th, her tombstone as 6th of May 1802.
             d. 14 September 1866, Hamilton Co., IL

              md 5 March 1822, Orange Co., NC, Calvin Clark, b. 7 Jul 1798 -
              d. 27 Sept 1866.  Both Buried: Ten Mile Cemetery, Hamilton Co., IL
            …Margaret "Peggy" Allison – b. 18 February 1804 –
              md 9 September 1825, Orange Co., NC, David Clark –
              b. ca. 1801, Orange Co., NC – s/o William & Rachel (Carson) Clark
              Church Citation 24 April 1830, neglected having children baptized [S79]
             A committee was appointed "to converse with David Clark, member, who
             has neglected having his children baptized.
            …Stewart Allison – b. 6 April 1806, Orange Co., NC –
              d. before 25 September 1853, Orange Co., NC
             Not named in his father's will, but is named as eldest son of "dau. Sary
             Ellison" in will of Robert Stewart.
           …William Donaldson Allison – b. 7 June 1809, Orange Co., NC –
              d. Before 26 November 1819 –

Named after his mother, Elizabeth Jane Donelson/Donaldson.
             On 26 November, 1819, his father was appointed Administrator of the
             estate of Donaldson Allison, deceased. A copy filed in Bk B-129, Franklin
             Co., GA. where Robert Stewart died April 1816.
           …Elizabeth P. Allison – b. 29 September 1811, Orange Co., NC
              md 2 July 1857, Orange County, NC, John D. Gray – b. ca, 1814/16
           …Nancy Anne Allison – b. 17 April 1814 – d. 15 May 1858
              md James H. Clark
           …Joseph P. Allison – b. 19 December 1815, Orange Co., NC
             Codicil to his father's will dtd 28 January 1854, provides an equitable
             share to "my son Joseph Allison if he be alive or has any lawful issue."
           …Martha W. Allison – b. ca. 1819 – md ca. 1844, Francis Bell
    …Catherine Allison – b. ca. 1786, Orange Co., NC –
        d. 21 September 1838, TN - md 7 March 1810, Orange Co., NC
        John McCaleb – b. ca. 1778, Westmoreland Co., PA – d. August 1854
        s/o John & Catherine Ann (Nichols) McCaleb
        *See this family line: Denny family section – Bertha Maude Allison.
    …William Allison – b. ca. 1780 – md 13 June 1807, Orange Co., NC
        Margaret Stewart – b. ca. 1785, Orange Co., NC –
        d. 28 July 1845, White Co., TN – d/o Robert & Ann Stewart
       William married under the name of Ellison.

…Joseph Stewart “Hog Joe” Allison – b. 22 January 1812 –
            d. 19 November 1873, Putnam Co., TN –
            md 1st 4 October 1834, Eliza Lyon Rhea –



            b. 16 July 1817, TN – d. 9 November 1866 –
            d/o William Pryor & Mary Ann (Whitson) Rhea
            md 2nd Angeline Beasley – She later married James Livingston Isbell.

  *See Joseph Stewart “Hog Joe” Allison for complete family listing.
…Robert Steward Allison - b. 14 October 1837, TN –d. 15 February 1914

                 md 1st 27 April 1862, Mary E. L. “Polly” Lowe – b. 27 January1840, NC
                 d. 22 September 1877, Putnam Co., TN – d/o Quinton Lowe &
                 Elizabeth Williams - md 2nd 29 May 1881, Putnam Co., TN,
                 Kessiah Catherine Martelia Ann McCaleb – b. 22 October 1845,
                 Jackson Co., TN – d. 14 April 1926, TN –
                 Both Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, TN –
                 d/o Capt. Samuel Vanransalear Asiel Silo Moore McCaleb &
                 Eleanor “Nellie” Rhea Ray - *See Chapter 14.
                 …Margaret Arizona Allison – b. 4 December 1883, S. Baxter, TN –
                     d. 2 April 1979, Cookeville, TN – md 3 July 1904, Baxter, TN, Louis
                     Dow Maddux – b. 25 May 1882, Baxter, TN – d. 10 June 1969
                     s/o Thomas Jefferson Maddux & Texas Vandorn Lowe

*See Story - Memoirs of Margaret Arizona Allison Maddux
                    & See Chapter 14 for Eleanor “Nellie” Rhea Ray.
    …Thomas Allison – b. ca. 1779, Orange Co., NC –
         d. July 1844, Madison Co., AL -
         md 5 November 1808, Orange Co., NC, Elizabeth “Besty” H. Scoby –
         b. ca. 1786, NC – d/o Robert Scoby & Lucy Rice - He married as Ellison.
    …James Allison – b. ca. 1790 – md Jenny Scoby
        d/o Robert & Lucy (Rice) Scoby
    …Joseph Allison – b. 31 Dec 1787, NC – d. 23 July 1861, NC

      Dates from tombstone, Old Eno Cemetery, Cedar Grove, NC.
        md 6 Nov 1810, Orange Co., NC, Martha “Patsy” Woods
        b. 9 December 1790 – d. 9 March 1836
        Both Buried: +Old Eno Cemetery, Cedar Grove, NC
       Joseph married as Joseph Ellison.
    …Hannah Allison – b. ca. 1781 - md 12 June 1797, Orange Co., NC,
        James Gray
    …Margaret “Peggy” Allison – b. 24 April 1784, Orange Co., NC –
        d. After June 1860, Mercer Co., MO
        md 25 October 1804, Orange Co., NC,
        Robert Lawrence Lindsey – b. 19 June 1784, NC –
        Living by 24 December 1805, White Co., TN.
    …Janet “Jane” Allison – b. ca. 1793 - md October 1818,
        Coffee Co., TN, Corder H. Stone – b. 22 December 1796

History of Joseph Allisons family.
         She married in the home of her father, Joseph Allison, according to
         Goodspeed's History of Coffee Co., Tennessee.
    …Lavinia Allison – md John McDade

Children of Joseph Allison & Elizabeth “Besty” Madden
    …Col. Robert Donaldson Allison – b. 25 Sept. 1810, Fairview, Orange Co., NC

 d. 15 December 1900, McKinney, Collin Co., TX –

Col. Robert Donaldson Allison
s/o Joseph Allison Sr. &

Elizabeth “Besty” Madden.

Photo courtesy of: Heritage of
Putnam County Tennessee,

pg. 333,
submitted by Betty Stark.

Civil War Confederate
Army Officer. Served
as a Colonel in the
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during the Mexican

War. After the war with
Mexico he was elected
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House of
Representatives.

During the Civil War he
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Infantry. He was
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during the conflict. After
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down in McKinney,
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death at ago 90.
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Block 32.
Photo courtesy of
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        Buried: +Pecan Grove Cemetery, McKinney, Collin Co., TX
        md 1st About 1826, Martha Ann Tucker
        b. 25 November 1810 – d. 22 May 1854
        Gordonville Church Cemetery, Smith Co., TN
        md 2nd Louisa D. Goodner Dowell
Robert’s military was between 1861& 1863, Civil War, 26th Tenn. Infantry, Co. F,
He was with the 26th Tenn. Infantry, Co. F, 1861-63, then formed the
20th Tenn. Cavalry.  Col.  Allison located in TX after the close of the Civil
War but visited Putnam Co., TN at intervals, until his death.  Before the war he
served as chairman of county court.  His Regt. was known as “Allison’s Squadron
of Confederate Cavalry.”  *See Story of Robert Donaldson Allison.
   …Daniel Morgan Allison – b. ca. 1812 – d. ca. 1840 , Smith Co., TN
       md 5 July 1832, White Co., TN, Eleanor “Ellen” Nicholas
   …Martha H. Allison – b. 4 Jun 1815 – d. ca. 1871 - md John Rollins James –
       b. ca. 1810, Montgomery Co., NC – s/o Bartlett & Sarah (Rollins) James
       …Capt. B. A. James – b. ca. 1831, Smith Co., TN –

Co. G. 55th, TN Volunteers – Civil War
           md ca. 1830, Martha Allison –
           b. ca. 1815, Jackson Co., TN – d. ca. 1871 –

*See Story of B. A. James – Goodspeed’s History of Tennessee.
…James Allison – b.15 May 1761, Orange Co, NC – d. 23 October 1839
    md 20 February 1782, Orange Co., NC, Grizzel Porterfield –
    b. ca. 1765, Orange Co., NC
…John Robert Allison Jr. – Rev’l War soldier.
    b. ca. 1762, Hillsborough, Orange Co, NC
    d. 28 March 1842, in Ditty, White Co., TN
Revolutionary War Service, Orange Co. NC, 1778: Private for 9 months in Capt.
William Lytle’s Co; Colonel Archibald Lytle’s NC Regt.; 3 months as guard at
Hillsboro under Sgt. William Riley and 2 months in Capt. John Whiteside’s Co.
this was about the time of the battle of Guilford Court House, his brother , Joseph
was Lieutenant in this company at this time.
 He was buried in +Old Kemp - Allison Cemetery, White Co., Putnam Co., TN –
Located on a wooded knoll on a farm presently owned by Allon T. Martin on the

Cookeville Boat Dock Road.  At least eight graves marked with plain rocks.
John Robert Allison Jr.’s grave has a Revolutionary War Marker.
* See Letter about John Robert Allison Jr.– Rev’l War Veteran.
    md 16 April 1789, Orange Co., NC -
    Sarah Toler/Tollar – b. 6/16 April/May 1768, Orange Co., NC –
    d. Bet. 1850/60, White Co., TN

Sarah lived in White Co., TN in 1849. (*See Allison-Campbell Story – Allison files)
    d/o John & Sarah (Thomas) Tollar/Toler.
     …Grizzell “Grizzy” Allison – b. 5 November 1789, Hillsborough, Orange, NC –
         d. Before 24 November 1848 or d. before 1842 –
         md White Co., TN, John Campbell – b. ca. 1783
     …Martha “Patsy” Allison – b. 27 February 1791, Hillsborough, Orange, NC -
         md 4 September 1811, White Co., TN - Daniel Campbell
         b. Abt. 1787,TN – d. 10 March 1849



     …Frances Allison – b. 30 October 1792, Hillsborough, Orange, NC -
         d. after 1870, Putnam Co., TN - md Before 1810, James Allison Jr.
     …Sarah “Jerahe” Allison – b. 29 July 1794, Hillsborough, Orange, NC –
         md before 1822, James C. Mitchell
     …Mary Allison – b. 25 January 1798, Hillsborough, Orange, NC –
         d. 4 May 1850, White Co., TN, md ca. 1815, Jackson Co., TN,
         Hiram Brown – b. 10 March 1790, NC – d. 10 November 1867,
         md 2nd 8 September 1850, White Co., TN to Hester Bartlett (1812-1889)
         All buried: +Brown’s Mill Cemetery, Rt. 70, Putnam Co., TN
    …Joseph “Mine Lick Joe” Allison – b. 1 December 1799, Boonsborough,
         Orange Co., NC – d. 5 December 1886, Putnam Co., TN
         Buried:+Joe Bob Allison Cemetery, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN –Ensor Bottom
         md 1st ca. 1820, Irena "Rena" Asenath Cynthia Stone – b. 6 January 1802,
         KY - d. 23 April 1862, Putnam Co., TN - d/o Thomas Stone
         md 2nd Elvina Eldridge

Family shown living in the 12th Dist., Jackson Co., TN - 1850 US census.
          …Sarah Malinda Allison – b. 14 September 1822, White Co., TN –
              d. 10 July 1883, Harrison Co., IN
              md 22 September 1842, White Co., TN., Amos Travis Mott –
              b. 29 November 1823, Putnam Co., TN – d. 21 November 1892,
              Blue River Twp., Harrison Co., IN
              Buried: +Mt. Tabor Cemetery, Harrison County, IN
              …John Whittney Mott  - b. ca. 1849 – d. ca. 1885 –
                  md Sarah Finnie Hickey – b. ca. 1846 – d. ca. 1918

*See Family Tree of Vicky Henley.
          …William Henson “Herbert” Allison – b. 4 Nov. 1823, White Co., TN
              d. 29 August 1879, md Elizabeth Peggy Clark Allison Butler
              (1830-1910). +Allison Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Father of Jim and John Allison who lived in the 8th District of Putnam Co., TN.
          …James Shelton Allison – b. 13 July 1825, White Co., TN

d. 25 Feb 1882, KS, md 30 Jul 1846, White Co., TN, Rachel E. Clark
          …Jasper Allison – b. 19 August 1830, never married.
          …Elizabeth Allison – b. 15 July 1834 – md Jourdon Bryant
          …Fatama Allison – b. 5 March 1836 – d. 25 October 1840

never married. Allison Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
          …Irena "Rena" Asenath Allison – b.12 Jul 1838, White Co., TN
              md 22 April1855, Robert Lindsey Gentry - *See Chapter 7.
          …John Raleigh Allison – b. 24 Mar. 1840 – +d. 6 June 1912,
              Putnam Co., TN - md 6 Jan. 1861, Rebecca B. Burgess,

 d/o George Washington Burgess (1804-1873), s/o Thomas Burgess &
Charlotta McBride (1803-188), d/o Joseph C. McBride & Elizabeth Brimmer.

              …Dr. John Isaac Allison – b.19 Mar. 1864, Glasgow, KY
              …Martha Allison – b. 20 February 1866 –
                  md at Buffalo Valley, TN, Milton Bartlett
              …Byrd P. Allison – b. 27 April 1872 – d. ca. 1945
              …Rebecca Jane Allison – b. 5 July 1875
                  md at Buffalo Valley, TN, C. Exum,

James Alexander Mahan
b. 2 June 1814

d. 18 February 1902
h/o Sarah Kirkland, Nancy

Simms, Eveline Harris & Eliza
McMillen.

 *See Virtual Cemetery

James Preston Mahan
(1859-1944)

was a blacksmith.

William Carroll “Billy”
Mahan

(1837-1909)

Joseph Rhea Patton and his wife
Sophrionia (Allison) Patton.

Picture courtesy of Maurine Patton.

L to R: Lovie Mable (Allison)
Cusick; William Cusick; Caroline
Cusick (children of  son, Larry Ray
Cusick) & William Ray Cusick.
Lovie Mable is the sister of
Emogene (Allison) Crawford.

Picture courtesy of
Sharon Ann Stringfellow Hopkins

Rebecca “Becky” (Burgess) Allison

Picture courtesy of James and
Winnie E. (Lee) Peterson



          …Emeline Allison – b. 27 March 1843, White Co., TN -
              d. after ca. 1910 - never married.
          …Asenath Allison – b. 18 August 1845, White Co., TN -
              d. 6 December 1909, Putnam Co., TN –
              md ca. 1864, Robert Payton “Pate” Harris –
              b. 21 October 1842 – d. 18 May 1913, TN
              Both Buried: 16th District, Putnam Co., TN – +Harris Graveyard
          …Sophrionia Allison – b. ca. 1849, Putnam Co., TN – d. ca. 1895
              md Joseph Rhea Patton – b. ca. 1851- d. ca. 1915
              s/o Samuel Patton & Malinda Byers
     …James “Wooden Head Jim” Allison – b. 21 December 1801,
         Hillsboro, Orange, NC – d. ca. 1870/80, Putnam Co., TN
         md ca. 1828, White Co.,TN, Mary “Polly” Whitefield –
         b. 21 December 1801, Orange Co., NC – d. 24 May 1857
         …Albert Washington Allison – b. 19 December 1851, White Co., TN –
              d. 19 December 1894 – Albert Buried: Allison Cemetery, located on
              the Carson Whitaker place near Lily’s Chapel, Putnam Co., TN –
              md ca. 1870, Putnam Co., TN,  Lova “Lovey” “Lovie”
             Jane Lowe – b. 22 April 1854, Putnam Co., TN – d. 5 June 1943, KS
             d/o I. Alfred Lowe (1827-1894) & Mary Clark (1827 - bef. 1902).
             …James Martin Allison – b. 14 November 1877,
                 Putnam Co., TN – d. 3 January 1955, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN
                 Buried: +Farley – Scott Cemetery, Cookeville, TN – Ditty Community
                 md 20 August 1906, Cookeville, TN, Bertha Due Mahan
                 b. 3 June 1883, Putnam Co., TN – d. 3 June 1970, Detroit,
                 Wayne Co., MI – Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                 d/o James Preston Mahan – b. 30 Oct. 1859, TN – d. 12 December
                 1944 – md 31 August 1882, Putnam Co., TN, Margaret “Maggie” Ellen
                 McCaleb – b. 26 September 1859, Putnam Co., TN – d. 20 June 1905
                 Both Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN - d/o David Lindsey
                      McCaleb & Evaline Shanks – James P., s/o William Carroll “Billy” Mahan, b. 6 June 1837 -
                      d. 2 September 1909 & Symantha Angeline Stewart, d/o Preston Stewart & Nancy Jane Brown
                      (great grandparents of, Betty Viola Stewart-Nabors-Stark).
                      Buried: +Stewart Cem., Putnam, TN. William, s/o James Alexander Mahan, b. 1814 – d. 1902

 …Emogene Allison – b. 23 May 1922 – 30 Jan. 2003, md ca. 1943, Charles
                        Darweda Crawford, b. 14 Oct. 1922, Putnam Co., TN – d. 30 Jan. 2003,
                        Cookeville Regional Medical Center, TN -Retired commercial contractor in construction.

                    Buried: +Odd Fellows Cemetery, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
 s/o Alvin Hawkins Crawford & Sallie Etta Crawford – Children of Hawkins & Sally

                         Crawford were: Mary, Ruby, Ernest, James, Charles D., Leonard E., Ben, Lavern,
                         Herman, George, Alvin all of Cookeville, TN, & William Crawford of Warren, MI.

…Charles Preston Crawford – b. ca. 1951 - md Linda Ellen
                         Anderson – b. ca. 1955 – d/o Oliver Anderson & Ila Mae Birdwell
                         …April Elizabeth Crawford – b. ca. 1980
                 …Alma Bonnie Allison –  b. 25 June 1908, Cookeville, Putnam Co.,

TN - d. 5 February 1993, Warren, Macomb Co., MI
                    md 18 August 1928, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN,
                    Noble Haskell Boyd – b. 18 Sept 1906, Baxter, Putnam

Noble Haskell Boyd

Betha Due Mahan

Cornelius Edgar Boyd

Dawn Marie Lau Cusick
Hammonds & Robert
“Bobby” Cusick s/o
Lovie Mable (Allison) &
William Ray Cusick.

Picture courtesy of
Sharon Ann Stringfellow

Hopkins

Oliver & Ila Mae (Birdwell) Anderson were married Aug. 5, 1948, in Rossville, GA.  They have two
daughters and sons-in-law, Shirley and David Flatt of Cookeville and Linda and Charles Crawford of
Sparta, a son and daughter-in-law, Stanley and Samantha Anderson of Cookeville, TN; 7 grandchildren;
and 4 great-grandchildren.  Celebrated their 65 wedding anniversary in 2013.

Herald-Citizen, Cookeville, TN: Sunday, 15 September 2013.



                    Co., TN - d. 17 May 1956, Highland Park, Wayne Co., MI
                    Both Buried: +Oak View Cemetery, Royal Oak, MI
                    s/o Cornelius Edgar Boyd – b. 1877- d. 1946

& Cora Belle Thompson -Cornelius, s/o William P. Boyd - b. ca. 1852
d. ca. 1919 - *See Descendants of John Robert Allison Sr.

Children: Erlene Allison, June Darlene, Peggy Sue, Rebecca Ruth, Clifford Ray & Betty Joanne Boyd

                    …Peggy Sue Boyd – b. 22 January 1933, Cookeville,
                        Putnam Co., TN  - md 12 October 1951, James Revo Steele -
                        b. 17 January 1927, KY – (s/o John Ray Steele – b. 4 September
                             1904, KY - d. 13 March 1993, Warren, Macomb Co., MI – md ca. 1924;
                             Carlie Aline Ferguson - b. 27 January 1905, KY – d. 29 August 1993,
                             Warren, Macomb Co., MI – (b/o Charles of Franklin, TN & John Steele).
                             John & Carlie buried: +White Chapel Cemetery, Oakland Co., Troy, MI -
                             Garden of Victorious Faith – Section: 854.

…James Bruce Steele – b. 14 January 1953
                        …Paul Wayne Steele – b. 27 October 1955, Detroit, MI-
                            d. 19 August 2008, Warren, MI - md 29 March 1996,
                            Mary Margaret Otto  – b. 14 October 1962

 d/o Arthur Otto & Rita Durant – b. ca. 1901 – d. ca. 2002,
                                  children: Sue, Ilene, Debbie Melchiorre, Mark, Mary, Michael
                                 & Matthew Otto. Edna Durant, m/o Rita (Durant) Otto.

…Jenny Sue Steele – b. 12 February 1958
     *Continuing children of Sarah Toller and John Allison Jr. :

Janet “Jane”; Naomi; Ruth “Rutha” & John Ralston Allison.
     …Virginia Janet “Jane” Allison – b. 9 January 1806, Hillsboro,
         Orange, NC - d. 2 January 1842, Salem Comm., White Co., TN
         Buried: +Lovelady Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – Located on Lovelady
         Rd. off Hwy. 111, South of Cookeville, TN – Putnam Co., TN
         md 14 June 1825, White Co., TN, Isaac Alexander Huddleston
         b. 14 May 1804 – d. 29 May 1876 – Buried: +Joseph Jared
         Cemetery, TN - s/o Thomas Charles Huddleston & Martha Lollar

Isaac also md - Judith Wallace & Betsy Elizabeth Jared Carr
         *See Isaac Alexander Huddleston Family Bible.
         *See Isaac Alexander Huddleston Family Sheet for complete family listing.

…John L. Huddleston – b. 4 July 1837 – d. 6 November 1864
             md Catherine Denny – b. 1 November 1837, Smith Co. TN

* See Chapter 5, Catherine Denny for complete family listing.
         …Martha Ann Huddeston – b. 3 April 1826 – md Jonathan E. Jared
         …Naomi Florilla Huddleston – b. 4/14 May 1827, Jackson Co., TN
             d. 22 September/ October 1901, Putnam Co., TN –
             md  5 November/December 1846, Captain William Asbury Ensor
             b. 14 March 1825, Ensor Valley, Putnam Co., TN –
             d. 12 March 1901,Ensor Valley, Putnam Co., TN -
             Both Buried: +Joseph Jared Cemetery, Low Gap, TN – Hwy 70
             s/o Jonathan Lasley Ensor – b. 8 April 1800 – d. 23 December
             1825 - Came from Washington Co. to settle in lower end
             of Putnam Co. near the Low Gap about 1820.
                & Ruth Jared- b. 8 May 1800, VA – d. 20 March 1862 (Joseph Jared,2

William P. Boyd
(1852-1919)

Mary Margaret Otto
Steele

Capt. William Asbury
Ensor & his wife Naomi

Florilla Huddleston.
Picture courtesy of

Trish S. Carden
http://www.tcarden.com/tr
ee/ensor/WAEnsor.htm

Paul Wayne Steele

Paul Wayne Steele

James Revo Steele & his wife
Peggy Sue Boyd - 2005

Family of John Ray Steel

Standing L to R: Charles,
James Revo & Jack Steel.

Sitting are there parents, John
Ray Steel and Carlie Aline

Ferguson Steel.
Picture courtesy of
 Paul Wayne Steel.

Isaac Alexander Huddleston born
1804.  Oldest son of Thomas
Charles Huddleston and Martha
Elizabeth Lollar.  He settled in the
Rock Springs area in about 1830.

Picture courtesy of
Carolyn (Shanks) Huddleston.
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 John Jared 1) – md ca. 1819 - *See Ensor Bible.
             * See Chapter 8, Ruth Jared for complete family listing.
       Naomi Florilla’s half brother was, Pvt. Byrum Frank Huddleston.  He was the
       s/o Isaac & Judith Wallace Huddleston, Isaac’s 2nd wife.

 Capt. William Asbury Ensor fought for the Confederate States of America
       Co. G. 84th Infantry ( became 28th Infantry E company).  The William Asbury
       Ensor, TN, 84th Infantry, Co. G, Captain was William Asbury. Ensor.
       William  organized a company of 35 men, friends and neighbors, and
       served as Captain under Colonel G.S. Stanton.  It is interesting to know that
       William was not a slave owner.

 The 84th was at the Battle of Shiloh – General Donelson, in his report
       of the battle, stated: The 84th, being a new and very small regiment, was
       assigned to my command December 29,1862, only two days before the
       battle. “I deemed it best to leave it in the rear in support of Carnes’ Battery.
       Colonel Stanton’s Regiment was not seriously engaged, though I do not
       doubt, if an opportunity had presented itself, that both he and his men
       would of fought most gallantly.”  Wm. A. Ensor is living in the 18th Dist. of
       Jackson Co., TN, shown in the 1850 US census with his wife, Naomi &
       Jonathan; Isaac; Emiline Tate & America Thompson Ensor
       His mother Ruth (Jared) Ensor is living with them and she is 50 yrs. old.
             …Jonathan Lasley Ensor – b. 6 December 1847, Putnam Co., TN –
                 d. 7 March 1930 – Buried: Joe Bob Allison Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                 md 20 March 1867, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN,
                 Sarah Frances Evans - b. 14 April 1851, Putnam Co., TN –
                 d. 18 December 1882, Putnam Co., TN –
                 Buried: +Joseph Jared Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                 d/o Thomas Jefferson Evans & Margaret Ellen Shanks
                 md 2nd 4 January 1885, Frances C. Bryant
                 md 3rd 27 November 1887, Rhoda Almeda Bryant (1867-1954)

Frances & Rhoda buried Joe Bob Allison Cemetery.
                 Children of Jonathan Lasley Ensor & Sarah Frances Evans:
                 …Virginia “Jennie” Catherine Ensor – b. 3 December 1867, nr. Gentry,
                     Putnam Co., TN – d. 3 July 1954, Putnam Co., TN
                     Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                     md 18 January 1885, Putnam Co., TN
                     Julius Pleasant Allison – b. 12 November 1854, Putnam Co., TN
                     d. 21 February 1894 – Buried: Anderson Cole Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN

   s/o Joseph Stewart Allison “Hog Joe”, s/o William Allison & Margaret Stewart
                         & Eliza Lyons Rhea, d/o William “Billy” Rhea & Mary Ann “Polly” Whitson.

        …Cora Etta Allison – DAR Member
                          b. 11 November 1888, Putnam Co., TN
                          d. 19 December 1970, TN
                          md 12 April 1915, Cookeville, TN -
                          Linnaeus “Linnie” Milan Bullington - b. 16 December 1884
                          Putnam Co., TN - d. 10 July 1965, TN

Attorney & Expert on Land Titles, & a Notary Public.
                          Both Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

Linnaeus “Linnie” Milan
Bullington

Cora Etta Allison

Pvt. Byrum Frank
Huddleston



                          s/o John Wesley Bullington & Evelyn “Evie” Angeline Essex
                          md 12 April 1915 (Evelyn: b. 21 June 1859 – d. 18 Jan. 1895 –

Evelyn, Buried: +Hughes Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN).
                           …John Allison Bullington – b. 9 July 1917, Cookeville, TN –
                               d. 14 July 1975 – md 19 December 1945, Temperance Reed

“Tempy” Hazard – b. 24 Feb. 1922 – d. 29 Nov. 1982
                               Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN

…Dora Ann Allison – b. 2 September 1886 - md Stephen Bedford Anderson
                          …William Monroe Allison – b. 28 March 1891 – d. 29 July 1892
                          …Dow Ensor Allison – b. 25 September 1892 – d. 1 February 1894

Children of John Wesley and Evelyn “Evaline” A. (Essex) Bullington were:
                        Linnaeus “Linnie” Milan; Lemuel Lester Orestes “Ress”;
                        Leslie Marvin Bullington; Ora Lena (Bullington) Foutch;
                       & Geneva (Bullington) Manning.

John Wesley Bullington also married 21 March 1902,
                        Daisy Durno, Chambers, d/o Sarah Livingston Chambers.

                  Children of Daisy & John Wesley Bullington were:
                          Pfc. John George Otto; Paul Orville; Charles Rhea “Ray”;
                          Lt. Liburn Sidney; Nona Rose (Bullington) Cremer;
                          Mary Audrey (Bullington) Rosebrough &
                          Margaret Elizabeth (Bullington) Yahola.
                          * See Family Group Sheet John Wesley Bullington
                          * See Daisy Bullington’s Obituary

John Wesley Bullington – b. 21 July 1859, Putnam Co., TN
                          d. 26 November 1944, Lebanon, TN – School Teacher – Mason.
                          s/o Henry Bullington & Margaret Paul -

sister of Hetti Paul - *See Chapter 13 – Thomas Paul
                          Daisy Durno Chambers
                          b. 11 February 1881, OH
                          d. 26 February 1965, Lebanon, TN
                          Both Buried: + Cedar Grove Cemetery, Lebanon, TN
                          *See O.K. Holladay & L.M. Bullington Story
                          Son of Linnuis Milan & Cora Etta (Allison) Bullington:
             …Margaret Ellen Ensor – b. 14 April 1869, Gentry, PC, TN -

 d. 13 April 1937 - md 4 November 1885, Richard Lafayette “Fate” Waller
                    md 2nd Mr. McDonald - md 3rd N. J. Petty, b. 12 Aug. 1844 – d. 25 Dec. 1922
                    *Margaret & N. J. Petty buried in the Chestnut Mound Methodist Cem, Smith Co., TN

…Virginia Frances Waller – b. 27 March 1892 - md April 1908, Sam Ditty Young
                         Chestnut Mound Missionary Baptist Cem., Tanyard Hollow Road, Smith Co., TN
             …Ruth Frances Ensor – b. 19 April 1873 – d. 9 September 1930
                 md 13 November 1887, Putnam Co., TN, Robert Byrd “Burt” Gentry –
                 b. 25 September 1863, Bowling Green, KY – Buried: Lawton, OK
                 s/o Robert Lindsey & Irena “Rena” (Allison) Gentry
             …William Thomas Ensor – b. 2 April 1871, Gentry, Putnam Co., TN
                 d. 21 June 1916 – md ca. 1888, Margaret “Maggie” E. Leftwich
                 b. 5 March 1867 – d. 11 March 1924

John Wesley Bullington Daisy Derno (Chambers)
Bullington

John George “Otto”
Bullington

Veteran WWII – PFC
U.S.A.

Buried at:
+ National Cemetery,

Nashville, TN – Plot X64
(1905 – 1978)

“Otto” volunteered for
the service

28 December1942 –
discharge November

1945.



                 Both Buried: Billy T. Ensor Graveyard, Putnam Co.,TN
             …Rev. Dow Allison Ensor – b. 5 August 1875, Boma, Putnam Co., TN –
                 d. 30 August 1950 – md 26 November 1899, Cookeville, TN, Elizabeth
                “Lizzie” Pillow Rash – b. 21 November 1879, Gainesboro, TN –
                 d. 10 March 1951 – d/o J. M. Rash & Martha Dowell
                 Both Buried: +Cookeville City Cemetery, TN
             …Rev. Simon Monroe Ensor – b. 4 June 1879/80, Putnam Co., TN
                 d. March 1957 – md 24 June 1900, Cookeville, TN, Dora Angeline
                 Isbell - b. 20 June 1879, or 21 June 1880, Cookeville, Putnam Co.,
                 TN -(sister of Mrs. John H. Whitson) – d/o William Jefferson Isbell & Amanda
                     Starnes. *See Obt. of Amanda Starnes Isbell.
             …Rev. John Owen Ensor – b. 18 April 1881, Putnam Co., TN
                 md 16 February 1902, St. John KS, Deasa Elizabeth Woodside
                 b. 5 February 1886, Halsted, KS

con’t children of Isaac Alexander Huddleston & Virginia Jane Allison.
         …Sarah Adeline Huddleston – b. 11 April 1829
             md William Dillard
         …William Jasper Huddleston – b. 26 April 1831- d. 8 Feb. 1906

md 18 Feb. 1855, TN Amanda Jane Jared, b. 8 Dec. 1832, White Co., TN
               d. 26 June 1908 d/o Samuel Raulston Jared & Mary Sophroni Scruggs.
         …Charles Allison Huddleston – b. 7 February 1833 –
             d. 18 February 1912 - md Rhoda Lancaster Plunkett
         …Rebecca M. Huddleston – b. 16 January 1835
         …John L. Huddleston – b. 4 July 1837 – d. 6 November 1864
             md Catherine Denny – b. 1 November 1837, Smith Co., TN
             d/o Zachariah & Catherine (Stallings / Stallions) Denney
             …Burr Huddleston – b. ca. 1863
             …Timothy P. Huddleston - b. ca. 1860, Putnam Co., TN

  John was bushwacked in 1864 right after he returned from the Civil War.
      One theory is that he was shot by fellow southern sympathizers because
      he signed the Oath of Allegiance in the United States too quickly,
      apparently, Catherine never remarried.
         …Raulston Bender “Dock” Huddleston – b. 12 February
             1839 - d. 17 April 1890  - md Sarah Frances Jared
         …Amanda Eliza Huddleston – b. 2/3 November 1840,
             Putnam Co., TN - md 15 October 1857, John Jared -
             b. 22 February 1836, Putnam Co., TN –
             d. 10 April 1886 – s/o Samuel Raulsten & Mary Safroni
             (Scruggs) Jared
         …Rilla Huddleston – b. ca. 1842
         …Martha Huddleston – md Jackson Jared

con’t children of John Robert Allison Jr. & Sarah Tolar.
     …Naomi Allison – b. 17 March 1809, Hillsboro, Orange, NC
         d. 10 February 1875, White Co., TN –
         Buried: Ray-Howard Cemetery, White Co., TN
         md at White Co., TN, William W. Huddleston –
         s/o Charles & Elizabeth (Lollar) Huddleston

Dow Allison Ensor & his
brother, Simon Monroe

Ensor.  Picture courtesy of
Trish S. Carden

http://www.tcarden.com/tree
/ensor/DowSimonEnsor.htm

L to R: Edna Helen Ensor, b. January 30,
1903; Rev. Simon Monroe Ensor; Standing
in back Clyde Isbelle Ensor b. May 11, 1901.
In front of Clyde is Myrtle Christine Ensor b.
October 28, 1906; Dora Angeline Isbelle
Ensor. Seated in Dora's lap is Edward
Monroe Ensor, b. December 09, 1909
This picture was taken between 1910-1912

Picture courtesy of
Trish S. Carden

http://www.tcarden.com/tree/ensor/Ensorfam
photo.htm

Mr. Hester, Dow  Allison Ensor, John
Owen Ensor & Simon Monroe Ensor –

all Methodist Preachers.
Picture courtesy of

Trish S. Carden
Mr. Hester, unknown.

Martha Huddleston
d/o Isaac Alexander &

Jane (Allison)
Huddleston

Wm. Jasper Huddleston
Jr. and wife,

Alice Doss Huddleston.

Courtesy of
Maurine Ensor Patton

http://www.tcarden.com/tree
http://www.tcarden.com/tree/ensor/Ensorfam


     …Ruth “Rutha” Allison – b. 29 August 1810, Orange Co.,
         NC or Jackson Co., TN - d. 17 December 1867, TN
         md ca. 1831, Putnam Co., TN, Joel Burgess -
         b. 17 April 1812  - d. 16 May 1880, Putnam Co., TN
         Both Buried: +Brown's Mill Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
         …John Ross Burgess - b. July 1833, Putnam Co., TN
         …James C. Burgess - b. July 1839, Putnam Co., TN
         …Pernina Burgess b. ca. 1840, Jackson Co., TN –
             d. February 1861 in Putnam Co., TN
     …John Ralston Allison – b. 22 August 1812, White Co., TN
         md Hodge – Children: Francis; Joseph; Robert; John; George W.;
         Jesse; Mary; Elizabeth; Susan; & Martha Allison
…Charles Allison/Ellison – b. 9 September 1763, Orange Co., NC
    d. 2 May 1851, Robertson Co., TN – md 4 April/September 1787,
    Caswell Co., NC,  Marcy Durham – b. March 1767, NC –
    d. After 1851, Robertson Co., TN - POW during the Rev’l War.
    …John Ellison – b. 2 October 1788, Person Co., NC – d. after 1850
    …Elizabeth Ellison – b. 28 January 1790, Person Co., NC
    …Jane Ellison – b. 23 February 1792, Person Co., NC
    …Daniel Ellison – b. 16 December 1795, Person Co., NC
    …David D. Ellison – b. 26 June 1799, Person Co., NC –
        d. ca. 1853, Person Co., NC
    …Charles Ellison – b. 8 February 1803, Person Co., NC
    …Andrew Ellison – b. 7 April 1806, Person Co., NC
    …Sarah Ellison – b. 19 July 1807, Beaufort Co., SC – d. after 1874
… Jennet “Jane” Allison – b. ca. 1765, Orange Co., NC –
    d. ca. March 1849 or 1859, Jackson Co., TN
    md Capt. James Ray - b. Before 1750, NC or b. Between 1765 & 1770
    d. March 1816, War Trace Creek, Jackson Co., TN or
    d. 6 February 1837, Orange County, NC
*See James & Jennet (Allison) Ray for complete family listing: Chapter 14.

…Hamilton Allison – b. ca. 1769, Orange Co., NC – d. ca. 1821, White Co., TN
    md 30 September 1794, Orange Co., NC,
    Elizabeth “Besty” Stewart – b. Humphreys, TN
    …David P. Allison – b. ca. 1799, Orange Co., NC
        d. About 1865, Hickman, KY
        md ca. 1828, Mary? – b. ca. 1810, TN
        …Elbert W. Allison – b. 4 October 1831, Waverly, TN
            d. 17 June 1910, Hickman, KY
            md 2 March 1853, Hickman, KY, Nancy Jane Bugg
            b. 20 February 1836, Clinton, Hickman, KY
            d. 5 November 1896, Hickman, KY

 d/o Isaac Bugg & Milbry Weatherford
            Buried: Salem Cemetery, Clinton, KY -
            Salem Methodist Church

In 1897, Melvin Parrot purchased approximately 41 acres

Elbert W. & Nancy Jane (Bugg)
Allison

Picture taken about 1850.
Courtesy of Willis “Al” Allison

Amanda Eliza (Huddleston)
Jared

d/o Isaac Alexander & Jane
(Allison) Huddleston.



About 7 miles east of Clinton from Elbert W. Allison –
Reference: Pg. 301, Hickman Co., KY History Book Vol. 1 (1983).
…Isaac Willis Allison – b. 12 May 1875, Vernon, MO

               d. 20 January 1956, Detroit, MI – no marker.
               Retired from Packard Mtr Car Co.
               Buried: Forest Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI
               md 1st 11 August 1901, Carlisle Co., KY,
               Gertrude “Gertie” Maria Puntney – Div. ca. 1929

    d/o Joseph Puntney & Matilia Bishop
               md 2nd About 1930, Agnes Ann Shamka
               b. 16 April 1904, Sigel Twp., Hurnon, MI
               d. 31 December 1991, Troy, MI
               d/o Joseph Shamka & Mary Klaida
               Buried: Hillman, Rust Twp., Mt. Clemens, MI
               Children of Isaac Allison & Gertrude Puntney were:
               …Infant A. Allison – b. ca. 1902, KY – d. ca. 1902,
                   Carlisle Co. KY – Buried: Mississippi Cemetery
               …Infant B. Allison – b. ca. 1903, KY – d. ca. 1903,
                   Carlisle Co. KY – Buried: Mississippi Cemetery
           …William Lawrence Allison –
                   b. 14 July 1905, Bardwell, Carlisle, KY

        d. 23 June 1975, Royal Oak, MI
                   Forest Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI

Children of Isaac Willis Allison & Agnes Shamka:
  …Bud “Buddy” Allison – b. 18 November 1942,

        Detroit, MI - d. 18 November 1942, Detroit, MI
        Buried: Forest Lawn Cemetery, Detroit, MI

               …Willis “Al” Allison – Genealogist
b. 6 September 1931, Detroit, MI –

                   md 11 August 1955, Angola, IN, Patricia Murray
                   b. 8 October 1929, Windsor, Ontario, Canada
                   d/o Roy O’Neil Murray & Mary Cowe “Dede” Davidson
                   …Philip Allison – b. 2 November 1955, Detroit, MI –
                       md 3 March 1978, Warren, MI, Deborah Ann Pannett

Div. in 1990. d/o Charles Pannett & Rose Gorczynski
                       …Kimberly Allison – b. 7 August 1983, Detroit, MI

    …Jayne Allison – b. 11 August 1958, Detroit, MI –
            md 19 April 1980, Fraser, MI, Gregory Walendzik - Div. in 1995.
            s/o Francis Walendzik & Elaine Suchenek

                       …Krystyn Renee Walendzik – b. 27 March 1986, Yuba City, CA
            …Alicia Nicole Walendzik – b. 23 September 1991, Royal Oak, MI

                   …Lynne Allison – b. 31 July 1961, Detroit, MI – md 14 June 1980,
            Goshen, IN, Michael John Fry – s/o Paul Fry & Rosemary Blosser

                  …Kelly Alana Fry – b. 23 October 1984, Orlando, FL
            …Eric Michael Fry – b. 11 December 1986, Orlando, FL

                   …Kathleen Allison – b. 24 October 1956

Isaac W. Allison & Agnes Ann
(Shamka) Allison



                   …Rosemarie Allison – b. 28 June 1966, Detroit, MI
            md 28 June 1985, Warren, MI, Scott Mabrey

                       s/o James Mabrey & Glenna Lemon
            …Kayla Marie Mabrey – b. 16 August 1989, Mt. Clemens, MI

…Mary Allison – b. Orange Co., NC – d. After 1834, White Co., TN
    md Orange Co., NC, Thomas Curtis – b. 28 June 1736
Military Revolutionary War Soldier, Served in N.C. line, Drummer
Family records of Helen Hayes states marriage date is 5 May 1775. ?
…Grizell “Grizzy” Allison – b. ca. 1771, Orange Co., NC –
    Never married but had a son named Zilmon by John Porterfield.
…Martha Allison – b. ca. 1772, Orange Co., NC – d. ca. December 1795
    md Before 1795, Hillsborough, Orange Co., NC, Samuel Sarat
…Agnes Allison – b. ca. 1773, Orange Co., NC
    md 1st 6 September 1791, Green, TN, William Henry
    md 2nd 28 January 1792, in Orange Co., NC,
    Joshua Berry/Bary
…Elizabeth “Besty” Allison – b. ca. 1777 in
    Orange Co., NC
    md 21 February 1799, Orange Co, NC –
    Samuel Madden – b. SC
…Peggy Allison – md James Robertson

Allison, Joseph Stewart “Hog Joe”
b. 22 January 1812, NC
d. 19 November 1873, Putnam Co., TN
s/o Lt. William Allison – b. ca. 1780 –
md 13 June 1807, Orange Co., NC
& Margaret Stewart – b. ca. 1785, Orange Co., NC –
d. 28 July 1845, White Co., TN – d/o Robert & Ann Stewart
Lt. William Allison married under the name of Ellison.
Lt. William Allison was the s/o Lt. Joseph Allison & Elizabeth Jane Donelson.
Lt. Joseph Allison was the s/o John Robert Allison Sr. & Martha
“Granny Mattie” Hamilton.  John Robert Allison Sr. was the s/o William
Allison & Grissell Wray.
md 1st 4 October 1834, Eliza Lyon Rhea
b. 16 July 1817, TN – d. 9 November 1866 –
Both Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
d/o William Pryor & Mary Ann (Whitson) Rhea
md 2nd 22 October 1868, Angeline Beasley, b. ca. 1828, VA –
she later married James Livingston Isbell.
Was called “Hog Joe” because he had so many hogs.
Joseph owned and operated the Allison Stand Inn, later called Isbell Hotel on the
courthouse square.  Operated later by his widowed wife, Angeline and her new
husband James “Jim” Livingston Isbell.  *See Brassell Hanging Story.
Located at the corner of the Nashville Road, now Highway 70, and the old Sparta
road, the Inn stood about two to three miles from Jim Brassell’s home near what

Willis “Al” Allison Family
L to R: Philip Allsion, Rosemarie (Allison) Mabrey, Willis

“Al” Allison, Patricia (Murray) Allison, Jayne (Allison)
Walendzik, Lynne (Allison) Fry & Kathleen Allison.

Pictures courtesy of Willis “Al” Allison



is now the Double Springs community, and it provided food and shelter for
travelers passing through the area.
Children of Joseph Steward “Hog Joe” & Eliza Lyon (Rhea) Allison:
…William Newton Allison – b. 2 December 1835, Humphreys Co.,TN –
    d. 6 April 1905 – Buried: +Vittitoe Cemetery near Whiteright, Grayson Co., TX
    md 31 December 1865, Martha Ann Maxwell – b. 2 April 1845 -
    d. 14 October 1870 – Children: David & Byrd Allison.
    d/o David Wood Maxwell – b. 5 March 1822 & Mary Elizabeth Shanks –
    b. 13 February 1826, Fauquier Co., VA - *See family, Walter Robinson Shanks
    Martha buried: +Maxwell Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN - S. of Baxter, TN.
…Robert Steward “Stuart” Allison –b. 14 October 1837, TN –d. 15 February 1914
    md 1st 27 April 1862, Putnam Co., TN, Mary E. L. “Polly” Lowe –
    b. 27 January 1840, NC – d. 27 September 1877, Putnam Co., TN
    d/o Quinton Lowe & Elizabeth Williams
    Both Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
    md 2nd 29 May 1881, Putnam Co., TN, Kessiah Catherine
    Marthella Ann McCaleb – b. 22 October 1846, TN – d. 14 April 1926, TN
    Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.,TN
    d/o Capt. Samuel Vanransalear A.S. Moore McCaleb & Eleanor Rhea

*See Story - Memoirs of Margaret Allison Maddux.
    Children of Robert Stuart Allison & Mary E. L. “Polly” Lowe:

…Laura Frances Allison – b. 22 March 1863, Putnam Co., TN –
        d. 11 June 1882, Putnam Co., TN - Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.,TN

    …Eliza Ann Allison – b. 22 August 1866, Putnam Co., TN – d. 11 April 1899,
        Putnam Co., TN – Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.,TN
        md David Taylor Maxwell – b. ca. 1869, TN
    …George Alexander Allison - b. 30 January 1868, TN - d. May 1954, TN
        md 14 April 1895, Mary Tennessee “Tennie” Jane Crawford –
        b. 6/25 November 1877 – d. 25 November 1943, Putnam Co., TN
        d/o Wiley Smith Crawford & Jane Elizabeth “Betty” Maxwell

+Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co.,TN
       *See Chapter 1 – George Alexander Allison for complete family listing.

*See Descendants of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN.
         …Denver O. Allison - b. 31 January 1908, Putnam Co., TN
             d. 25 November 2000, Detroit, MI – md Pearl Frances Jernigan
             *See Chapter 10 for complete family listing.

…James Lafayette “Fate” Allison – b. 18 February 1869, Putnam Co., TN –
         d. 6 July 1907 – Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, TN
     …Joseph Anderson “Joe” Allison – b. 5 April 1872, Putnam Co., TN –
         md 13 March 1904, Sarah Avannah Mitchell – b. 12 January 1881, TN
     …Franklin Pierce Allison – b. 17 February, Putnam Co., TN –
         md 11 December 1904, Eura Ann Gentry
    Children of Robert Stuart Allison & Kessiah Catherine McCaleb.

 …William Earl Allison – b. 25 February 1882, TN – d. 22 November 1882, TN
        Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, TN
    …Margaret Arizona Allison – b. 4 December 1883, S. Baxter, TN –



        d. 2 April 1979, Cookeville, TN – md 3 July 1904, Baxter, TN, Louis
        Dow Maddux – b. 25 May 1882, Baxter, TN – d. 10 June 1969
        s/o Thomas Jefferson Maddux & Texas Vandorn Lowe

*See Story - Memoirs of Margaret Arizona Allison Maddux & Chapter 14.
…Byrd Rhea Allison – b. 15 January 1840 – d. Died in California of T.B.
…Margaret E. Allison – b. 26 March 1842 – md 1st John Gilliam

Children: Luke; Sam; Joe; & Ann Gilliam. – md 2nd Jim Kuykendall
…James Calvin Allison – b. 30 July 1844 – d. 2 December 1875
…John J. Allison – b. 16 August 1845, White Co., TN – d. 2 December 1875,
    Putnam Co., TN – md 18 January, 1866, Lee Ann P. Maxwell – b. 28
    September 1842 – d. 22 October 1915, Putnam Co., TN - d/o Amos Maxwell &
    Mary Polly Patton – Both Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Buffalo Valley, TN

Amos was the s/o Samuel Maxwell & Martha A. Patton.
     md 2nd Melvina Mitchell – Lean P. Allison is listed in the household of her son-
     in-law, Rosco Gentry, on the 1900 US census of Putnam Co., TN.
    John J. Allison was shot & killed by Teek Brassell, brother of Joe Brassell.
    Family records of Wanda Phillips,1213 N. Chukar Lane, Midland, TX.
   *See the Brassell Hanging Story - * See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell.

…Mary P. Allison – b. 4 February 1867 – md William Albert Ellis –
        b. 30 October 1868
        …Arthur Monroe Ellis – b. 20 October 1890
        …Ida Vesta Ellis – b. November 1894
        …Martha Frances Ellis – b. ca. 1904
    …Joseph Wilson Allison “Joe Wilse” – b. ca. 1869 – md Alice Venetta Nabors

Children: Maud; Mollie; Pierce; Homer; Myrtle & Orville Allison.
    …Eliza J. Allison – b. ca. 1871 – Joe Whitaker
    …Amanda “Mandy” Angeline Allison – b. 7 November 1872 –
        d. 25 February 1950, TX md 2 June 1894, Putnam Co., TN,
        Joseph A. “Little Joe” Gentry – b. 1 April 1873 – d. 22 February 1940, TX
        Both Buried: Shallowater, TX
        …Herbert Lee Gentry – b. 26 February 1896 – d. 27 June 1984
           md 4 July 1920, Freida Evans – b. 17 August 1902 – d. 19 August 1976
           Both Buried: Resthaven McLubbock, TX

Children: Cathryn; Hulon ; & Delvin Gentry.
          *See Descendents of Samuel Maxwell of Putnam Co., TN for
           complete family listings.

…Hubert Lindsey Gentry – b. 16 March 1898 – d. 5 December 1973 –
        md 7 January 1925, Lubbock, TX, Julia Sophia Killin – b. 12 August 1901
        d. 13 July 1996 – Both Buried in Lubbock, TX
    …John Gentry – b. ca. 1900
    …Joe Sears Gentry – b. 25 July 1908 – d. 4 January 1982, Rogers, AR
        md Velma Pratt – d. ca. 1993, Rogers, AR
…Mary Ann Allison – b. 30 April 1848, TN – d. 30 September 1891-
    md ca. 1872, Gideon “Gid” Anderson – Their children were:
    Monroe; Houser; Eliza; Della; Taylor; Rhea & Benton Anderson.
…Issac D. Allison – b. 13 February 1852
…Pleasant Julius Allison – b. 12 November 1854, Putnam Co., TN,



    d. 21 February 1894, Putnam Co., TN – md 18 January 1884,
    Virginia "Jennie" Catherine Ensor – b. 3 December 1867 – d. 3 July 1954 –

+Cookeville City Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN – d/o Jonathon Lasley Ensor &
     Sarah Frances Evans – Children: Dora Ann Allison who md Col. Stephen Bedford
     Anderson & Cora Etta Allison who md Linnie Bullington.
     *See John Wesley Bullington Family Sheet – Paul family files.
…Russell “Russ” M. Allison – b. 10 December 1856, TN –
    d. 1 December 1875, Putnam Co., TN

Never married. Shot & killed by Joe Brassell, brother of Teek Brassell.
    Family records of Wanda Phillips,,1213 N. Chukar Lane, Midland, TX.
    *See the Brassell Hanging Story
…Joseph C. Allison – b. 30 March 1859

Allison, Lt. William Sr.
b. ca. 1690, Ulster, Ireland/Scotland - d. ca. 1739, Derry Twp, Lancaster Co., PA
Buried: Braswell Cemetery, Baxter, TN
s/o John Allison – b. Londonderry, Ireland – d. before 1750 &
Janet “Jennet” (?) Allison - b/o James Allison
Source: http://www.tcarden.com/tree/ensor/Allison.Html
Source: http://www.allisonclan.net/clandata/D1.htm#g1
md about 1715, Ireland, Grizzel Wray – b. About 1694/8, Scotland or Ireland
d. before 1794, Orange Co., NC
Christening: 18 March 1694, Haddington, East Lothian, Scotland
At this time there were Wray's living in Londonderry and Donegal, Ulster, N.I.
Grizzel married (2) James McCallister
…Mary Allison – b. ca, 1718, Orange Co., NC –
    d. after 20 January 1794, Orange Co., NC - md 6 May 1776, Thomas Curtis

 Family records of Helen Hayes states marriage date is 5 May 1775.
…John Robert Allison, Sr. – b. ca.1720, PA -
    d. December 1795, or d. January 1796, Lancaster, Chester, PA or
    Orange County, NC
    md ca. 1749, Martha “Granny Mattie” Hamilton -
   b. ca. 1731 in Antrim, Ireland – d. ca.1838 in Orange County, NC

*See John Allison Sr. for complete family listing.
…Joseph Allison – b. ca. 1722 – d. before April 1789, Orange Co., NC –
    md Elizabeth Algona Forrest Ray
   This marriage is believed to be Joseph's second marriage and Elizabeth's
   (at least) second marriage. She was from Rockingham County, N.C.
    …Mary Allison
    …Sarah Allison
    …Nancy Allison – md 13 January 1810, William Ray - b. ca. 1780/90, Orange
        Co., NC – or b. before 1849 - d. ca. 1813 – s/o Capt. James Ray Sr. &
        Jennet “Jane” Allison - *See Chapter 14.
    …David Allison - b. 18 October 1763 – d. 22 April 1839
    …Joseph Allison Jr. – b. ca. 1765 – d. 9 March 1796
    …Grizzell Allison – b. ca. 1766
    …McCaleb – b. ca. 1768
    …Jennet Allison – b. 17 September 1769 – d.  23 October 1795

http://www.tcarden.com/tree/ensor/Allison.Html
http://www.allisonclan.net/clandata/D1.htm#g1


        md 2 January 1789, Orange County, NC, Samuel Wood
    …Margaret Allison was born in 1771.
…Margaret Allison
…Patrick Allison
…Robert Allison

Anderson, Audra Camilla
b. 9 February 1899, Silver Point, TN -
at midnight, on a Thursday,15 below zero,
midwife was Margaret Evans
d. 26 October 1990, Cookeville, TN -
on a Friday in Cookeville General Hospital,
Congestive Heart Disease.
d/o Lewis Monroe & Matilda Isabelle (Wallace) Anderson
md 28 November 1917, Silver Point,TN – Esq. Walter Jones officiating.
Attendants were: Miss Edith Maddux and Mr. Lafayette M. Nichols.
Virgil Timothy Denny – b. 17 November 1884,TN – d. 26 June 1949, TN
s/o Timothy & Elizabeth Hettie (Paul) Denny
Both Buried: + Cookeville City Cemetery, Cookeville, TN
Located on corner of Spring & Scott Streets, Cookeville, TN
…Tim Denny – b. 25 May 1930, on a Friday, Buffalo Valley, TN –
    d. 1 August 2001, Clinton Twp., MI - Congestive Heart Disease.
    Buried: + Cadillac Gardens Memorial East Cemetery – Clinton Twp., MI
    md 10 July 1949, Bowling Green, OH, Geraldine Loftis

Anderson, Garland “Gallant” – Sgt. in the Civil War, C.S.A.
b. Before 21 May 1809, Blackburn’s Fork nr. Gainesboro, TN or ca. 1810
d. Late 1866, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
Served 25th Regiment, C.S.A. Civil War, under Col. Sidney S. Stanton.
Reference: Reel 209 – Conf. 23 Inf. A-C: Anderson, Garland – Sgt.
C.F. – age, 47, enlisted at Camp Trousdale, August 23, 1861, discharged
November 27 and paid in full.
s/o Thomas Shirley Anderson Sr. & Judith “Judy” “Juda” Robinson
md by July 1827, TN - Sarah N. Jones –b. 15 December 1808,
Jackson Co., TN or b. ca. 1810, Buffalo Valley, TN – d. before 1867,
d/o Prettyman Jones & Sarah Hitchcock
Reference: 1850 US Census and Spring Creek Church Records. Garland’s
death: Deed Bk. F, pg. 228, Putnam Co., TN, Thomas Shirley Anderson, father of
Garland Anderson. Garland Anderson born at Blackburns Fork on Roaring River,
a tributary of the Cumberland River, near Gainesboro in Jackson Co., TN.
He and his brothers Thomas Jr. and Edward and their sister Annie Bartlett and
their families came to Buffalo Valley, TN about 1838.  They had enough gold to
buy land.  I was told that Garland and Thomas Jr. built their houses within sight
of each other.  I believe that Thomas’s house later became known as the Doc.
Scott Farmer House.  Garland’s house was destroyed by fire about 1950.  It was

L to R: Standing – Maud
Sadler Dyer, Haskell Jones
& Ollie Anderson Julian.

Sitting: Virgil Timothy
Denny & Audra Camilla

Anderson Denny.

Picture taken at Arthur
Hall’s Studio,

 Silver Pt., TN.

Edith Maddux Neal
d/o Charlie B. &

Martha D. Maddux

Virgil Timothy Denny &
Audra Camilla Anderson.



a large two story house.  The heat from the fire defaced the names on the
tombstones of the Anderson family cemetery that was located near the house.

The 1854-5 poll taxes shows that he owned 300 acres and no slaves.  June 1st,
1858 he sold 164 acres and 27 poles to Yancy Malone, in Buffalo Valley.
Garland liked to hunt and camp out on a hill-top behind his home, beneath two
large Chestnut trees where he asked to be buried.  He said that this was as close
to heaven as he would ever get.  He is buried there. Story by Louis Huston Gill,
s/o Addie (Anderson) & Preston Gill.
Garland shown in the 1850, Jackson Co., TN, census as living in the 13th District.
…Judith “July” Ann Anderson – b. ca. 1837, Jackson Co., TN –
    md Mr. Smith - Moved to TX or KS before 1860.
…Riley W. Anderson – b. 19 December 1839, Jackson Co., Buffalo Valley, TN
    d. 12 November 1885, Boma, Putnam Co. TN – Civil War: Pvt., Co. F, 25th Inf.
    CSA – Enlisted 31 July 1861- md 23 March 1865,

Micheal Martelia “Mica” Elizabeth Alexander –
    b. 26 June 1842, DeKalb Co., Wolf Creek, TN
    d. 13 January 1910, Boma/ Hickey, Putnam Co., TN
    d/o Reuben B. Alexander & Elizabeth Johnson
    Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN
…Thomas A. Anderson – b. About January 1841, Blackburns Fork,
    Jackson, TN - d. About 1909, on farm just east of Silver Pt., TN.
    Joined Union Army during the Civil War .
    md Mary A. Polly “Dump” Carr – b. ca. 1847, Buffalo Valley, TN-
    d. ca. 1900 – d/o Ira Carr & Mary Jane Lack
    Both Buried: Silver Pt. TN, Putnam Co., TN -

 buried: at the edge of the road in front of their house, no markers.
Thomas A. Anderson was listed in the 1860 census.  It shows him living with
his father and sister, Rebecca; his mother is apparently dead.  I was told that
during the Civil War, Thomas would hide beneath the floor via a trap door and his
mother would put a rug down and sit in a rocking chair on top.  She was
supposed to be an invalid.  Be so doing he avoided military service until near the
end of the war when he joined the Union Army.  Because of this, his brother,
Riley W. , a Confederate veteran would hardly speak to him, but the families
would mingle and Thomas didn’t let this bother him.
After the Civil War, Thomas built a house just to the east and within sight of
Silver Point, on a winter day when the trees were bare.  This is on Anderson
Road near I-40, Interstate Highway.  He married Mary A. Polly (Dump) Carr and
they had a large family.  The oldest son, Riley was killed in a run-away wagon
accident, as a youth.  Thomas died in the west front room of this house.  A few
hundred feet east of this house and across the road from an old barn, Thomas,
his wife Polly and their son, Riley are buried next to the road in unmarked graves
in 1931.  About 1919 Louis Anderson, a nephew, the son of his brother, Riley
purchased this farm and lived there till he died in 1935.  The farm and house
were sold after the death of Louis’s wife, Matilda Isabelle Wallace in 1957. The
house burned down. Story by Louis Huston Gill, s/o Addie (Anderson)



& Preston Gill - *See Military & Pension Record of Thomas A. Anderson.
    …Riley Anderson – b. October 1864,TN – *or ca. 1866 – d. after 1880/1900 –

Died because of a horse and wagon accident. *1880 census, 13th Civil Dist, Putnam Co., TN: 14 yrs.
…Joseph “Joe” B. Anderson – b. 10 October 1867, Putnam Co., Silver Point,

        TN - d. 23 June 1918, Putnam Co., TN - md ca. 1888, Nancy Jane Bennett
        b. 2 December 1870, Putnam Co., TN - d. 18 June 1951, Putnam Co., TN -

d/o Golden Bransford “Brance” Galeman Bennett & Amanda Wauford/Wafford.
Both Buried: +Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN –
Located: Anderson Ridge off Hwy 56 near Silver Point, TN west of Hickey.

  Joseph was a farmer, and in 1900 & 1910 lived in 13th District of
         Putnam Co., TN – In 1920 Nancy was in the 13th District of Putnam Co., TN.

…Melanie Anderson – b. 6 November 1889, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 8 December 1975, md Harrison Sylvester Herren (1889-1978)
        …Ewin Pretemon Anderson – b. 5 January 1892, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 19 April 1954, Putnam Co., TN - md 31 May 1908,
            Oda “Odie” V. Carr – b. 29 January 1895, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 26 March 1939, Putnam Co., TN – d/o John Byrd Carr Sr. & Mary Lee

Ewin was a farmer & in 1910 - 1920 lived - 13th Dist. Putnam Co., TN
Both Buried: +Wallace Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN –  Oda & Goldman Anderson, pg. 542.

               Children: Estie C.; Vesta; Etmo “Dean”; Cordova; Levola; Joseph Byrd; Lloyd;
               Ewin Prettyman; Marjorie; Ralph; Kenneth; Richard; Alfred Noel (1932-2014); & Anna May.
        …Robert “Oliver” B. Anderson – b. March 1896, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 7 October 1965, md Neura “Vera” J. Carr, b. 4 Dec. 1903, TN – d. 8 May 1974.
        …Solon D. Anderson – b. 31 May 1896 Tombstone, Putnam Co., TN –
            d. 13 October 1970 - md Eura G. Carr – b. 31 December 1901, TN –
            d. 25 April 1955 – Both Buried: +Carr –Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

  …Dwight “Dock” Anderson – b. 1 February 1930, TN – d. 29 July 1934
Buried: +Carr – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

        …Ned Anderson – b. 8 Aug. 1898, Putnam Co., TN – d. 29 June 1963
            md 14 Aug.1925, Putnam Co., TN, Mattie Lou Allison – b. 31 Mar. 1899,
            TN – d. 22 Feb. 1999, TN, d/o Lee Roy Monroe Allison & Lodusky Angeline Herren
              Both Buried: +Crest Lawn Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
        …Goldman  A. Anderson – b. 19 Nov. 1900, Putnam Co., TN – d. 7 Oct.

  1959, Columbus, GA - +Wallace – Anderson Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                Goldman Anderson md Eron Newman, b. 19 Feb. 1900, Black Station, AL – d. Dec. 1985,
                d/o Reuben L. Newmans (1877-1965) & Martha Jane Spears (1878-1963).
        …Vina Anderson – b. ca. 1904, Putnam Co., TN - md George Rufus Bennett
        …Annie Anderson – b. ca. 1906, Putnam Co., TN – md Gibson Whaley
        …Alice Mandy Anderson – b. 8 May 1909, Putnam Co., TN – d. 24 May
            1953, MI –md Camilla Alvarez, b. 31 Oct. 1935, TN – d. May 1982, VA
        …Elizabeth “Lizzie” Anderson – b. ca. 1913, Putnam Co., TN
    …Jane Silitha “Dollie” Anderson – b. 13 March 1869, TN – d. 28 January 1934

md 1st ca. 1887, George Prentice, s/o Robbert Prentice & Elizabeth (probably) Kirkland.
 Dau., Effie Lou Prentice – b. 29 Sept. 1888, TN. *See George W. Prentice – Anderson files.
md 2nd 12 Aug. 1909, William M. “Bill” Pullum – b. ca. 1863, TN – s/o

        James G. Pullum & Elizabeth C. – 1880, 11th Civil Dist. Putnam Co., TN.
    …Ira Anderson – b. August 1871, TN – md Rill Williams
    …Archie Anderson –
    …Viny Anderson – female, b. ca. 1874, TN
    …Jack/James Anderson – b. ca. 1876, TN – md 1st Clara

Ewin Pretemon
Anderson

T. S. Strahin sent
several photos of the
Anderson, Carr, and
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website.
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        Carr - md 2nd Nora Oaks
    …Ardelia “Dollie” R. Anderson – b. 22 September 1878,
        TN - d. 4 November 1941 - md 1st James “Jim” C. Sadler
        b. 1868/69, TN – d. 28 April 1935 – s/o Bill Sadler &
        Hexie Maddux – md 2nd Lemuel Maxwell

Jane “Ardelia” & James: Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, TN
…Rebecca “Becky” Anderson – b. ca. 1848, Buffalo Valley, TN
    d. 11 September 1926, Buffalo Valley, Putnam Co., TN
     md by 1870, James Wiley “Willie” Whitehead – b. ca. 1848, TN
     d. 21 October 1927- s/o Hugh & Jane Carnet Whitehead

Buried: Smellage Cemetery, Boma, Putnam Co., TN – No markers, Unmarked graves.
…Huel “Uel” Thomas Whitehead –b. January 1871– md Sarah Callie Webb

     …Louisa Whitehead – b. ca. 1873, Putnam Co., TN
     …Riley Jr. “Shay” “Sky” Whitehead – b. ca. 1876, Putnam Co., TN
     …Mary Whitehead – b. ca. 1878, Putnam Co., TN – d. ca. 1940
Rebecca liked her brother Riley Anderson so much that when she died she
requested that a tin-type picture she had of William Thomas Anderson son of
Riley be placed upon her casket and be buried with her.  This story was told to
Louis Huston Gill by Audra Camilla Anderson who was the niece of Rebecca
“Becky” Anderson. They lived and died in the Buffalo Valley area of TN.
***Child that could belong to Garland & Sarah (Jones) Anderson.
…Josie Anderson – Claimed to be a sibling by relatives.

Anderson, James – Rev’l War solider - Farmer
b. ca. 1726, Rappahannock River, Essex Co., VA – or
ca. 1720/25, Caroline Co., VA
d. May 1782, nr. Farmville, Cumberland Co., VA
s/o Lawrence Anderson II & Mae “Mary” Kirkpatrick
md 1st 28 July 1746, Spotsylvania Co., VA, Margaret Troys/Trogg/True
b. ca. 1728, Spotsylvania Co., VA – d. ca. 1779, Cumberland Co., VA
md 2nd ca. 1758, Cumberland Co., VA, Elizabeth Ann Hubert / Hubbard

Story of James Anderson
by Janet Anderson - 1984

James brought 400 acres of land from Anne Mayo in Cumberland Co., VA.  Anne
was the very land wealthy widow of Joseph Mayo, and these 400 acres were part
of a 4,740 acre patent that Joseph Mayo had received in August of 1740.  James
paid Anne twenty-four pounds for the land.  The land had a small creek running
through it known as Soke Arse Creek or Run.  One can only imagine how the
creek received it’s name but sometime in the early part of the 1800’s the creek
was renamed Bonbrooke as it remains today.  It is impossible to know how
James’ land looked in 1750 as today it is included in state forest land and is used
for planting and cutting of pulp.  Some of the types of trees listed in the Mayo-
Andersons deed include gum, pine, white oak and Spanish oak.
Records on James and Margaret after 1750 are sparse.  Records have been
found that does show that James and Margaret were still in Cumberland, VA in
1761-62.  At that time the couple were suing Moses Smith for talking indecently

James Wiley Whitehead  and Rebecca
(Anderson) Whitehead. Rebecca was Riley

W. Anderson’s sister.  Wiley was the s/o
Hugh & Jane Carnet  Whitehead.



to Margaret.  A suit was filed in Cumberland, VA for a “plea of trespass case …
damage one hundred pounds,” and continued until May of 1762 when the case
was dismissed, James and Margaret failing to prosecute.  Then in 1766, from the
records, it would appear that James was in debt to George Kippen and James
Lyle for fifteen pounds, two shillings and six pence.  According to the records
James absconded from Cumberland, VA and an inventory was made of all the
items he had left behind in order to satisfy his debt.  Where he and Margaret and
their young family went has not been discovered.
*Children of James Anderson and Elizabeth Ann Hubert / Hubbard are
marked with a ^ and the children of James Anderson and Margaret
Troys/True are marked with a #.  *See Chapter 2 for more children.
…^Peter Anderson – b. ca. 1773, Cumberland Co., VA  - no children.
…^Parmelia “Millie” Anderson – b. ca. 1775, Cumberland Co., VA
…^Charles Anderson – b. ca. 1769, Cumberland Co., VA - md Drusilla Jackson
…^Richard Thomas Anderson – Rev’l War Veteran
    b. ca. 1764, Cumberland Co., VA - d. August 1813, Cumberland Co., VA
    md 2 December 1784, Cumberland Co., VA, Martha “Patty” “Panic” Meador

(sister of Annah Meador who married Edward Robinson Jr.  –
    s/o Judith (Southhall) & Edward Robinson Sr.).
    Richard seems to purchase his first land from Andrew Edwards in 1793, and
    his last from his father-in-law in 1794.  Maybe because he died early, but he
    seemed to be the poorest of the brothers.  He probably lived on the 400 acres
    until his own marriage but never owned any of it, although his own land was
    very close to his older brothers.
    *See Story of Richard Anderson.

…James Moses Anderson – b. 11 October 1785, Cumberland Co., VA –
        d. Gary’s Store now Andersonville, in Buckingham County, VA –
        md 1st Elizabeth Flood and had 13 children.  After Elizabeth Flood died he
        married her sister, Martha Mead, and had 7 children.  They were the
        daughters of Moses and Mary “Mollie” Bondurant Flood of Buckingham
        Co., VA.
    …Sally Anderson – b. ca. 1787
    …Betty Anderson – b. ca. 1789
    …John A. Anderson – b. ca. 1791 – md Elizabeth Sanderson –
        d/o John Sanderson – This family appears to have lived in Cumberland Co.,
        VA for a time but later moved away after their children were born.
    …Thomas Anderson – b. ca. 1794 – md Elizabeth Meador –
        d/o James Meador & Fanny Anderson – They resided in Cumberland
       Co., VA, and had 5 children.
    …Francis Anderson – b. ca. 1796 – md John A. Oslin –
        s/o Samuel & Hannah Oslin of Cumberland Co., VA.  After their children
        were born, they later moved to Buckingham.
    …Rebecca Anderson – md 2 November 1838, Surety: Joseph Jenkins –
        Rebecca Anderson married her 1st. cousin Caleb/Calab Anderson
        s/o William and Catherine (Shirley) Anderson).  Calab died
        eleven years later without issue.  Rebecca died at her brother’s



        home in Appomattox, VA. Source:  pg. 10, Marriage Records: 1749-1840,
        Cumberland Co., VA, compiled by Katherine B. Elliott of South Hill, VA.
        Consent: Rebecca writes her own consent – dated 30 October 1838.
        *See Chapter 4 – Caleb/Calab Anderson.
    …Richard Laurence Anderson – b. ca. 1801 – d. ca. 1870
        md 1st Sarah “Sally” Ann Forbes. They had two sons.  After Sally’s death,

  he married Ann Eliza Gilliam and had two children.
…^Jacob Anderson – Rev’l War soldier  – entered service in Caroline Co., VA.
    See Pension Application for 22 August 1832, age 70, entered service from
    Caroline Co., VA. - b. ca. 1760/2, Caroline Co., VA
    d. 18 April 1844, Pittsylvania Co., VA – md 1st Martha Blanton
    md 2nd ca. 1806, Cumberland Co., VA, Francis Green – b. ca. 1777

Lived in Cumberland Co., VA, 1779-1784, then moved to
    Pittsylvania Co., VA in 1853.
…^Josephine ‘Josie” Anderson – b. ca.1757, Cumberland Co., VA

(con’t list; children of James Anderson & Margaret Troys – see Chapter 2)

Dedication of the marker & water fountain at the Putnam Co. Courthouse by the Old Walton Rd. Chapter of the Daughters
of the American Revolution.  From the left, front row is: Mrs. Allison, Pearl Jared High, Unknown, Mrs. Simrell, Graeme
Smith, Fanalou Whitson Carlen, Vina Mai Martin Maxwell, Elise Epperson Howard and Cora Allison Bullington.  Back row,
from the left: Unknown, Lula Pope Holladay, Unknown, Ofa Byrd Johnson, Effie Boyd Young who md Stephen Hayden
Young, Congressman J. Ridley Mitchell, Austin W. Smith, Dean of Tennessee Polytechnic Institute; Judge Beecher C.
Huddleston, Lorelle Adcock Maddux, Flossie Jared Lowe, and Mary Alice Whitson Lowe.  Courtesy of Jean Butler.
Pictorial History of Putnam Co., TN – pg. 88.

Joseph “Joe” B. Anderson, b.10-10-1867 Putnam
Co., TN - d. 6-23-1918, Putnam Co., TN, s/o
Thomas A. Anderson & Mary A. “Polly” “Dump”
Carr.  Shown with his wife Nancy Jane Bennett,
b.12-2-1870 TN.- d.6-18-1951 Putnam Co., TN, d/o
Golden Bransford Bennett & Amanda C. Warford.

Picture & information courtesy of T. S. Strahin



Ewin Pretemon Anderson, b.1-5-1892, Putnam Co., TN -d.
4-19-1954, s/o Joseph “Joe”  B. Anderson & Nancy Jane
Bennett.  Ewin md Oda “Odie” V. Carr on 5-31-1908
Putnam Co., TN.  (Spouse 2: Lonie Herren aft. 1939) Oda
V. Carr, b.1-29-1895 Putnam Co., TN -d. 3-26- 1939, d/o
Bryd C. Carr & Mary Lee.

Picture & information courtesy of T. S. Strahin

Bryd C. Carr, b.2-15-1848 TN - d.12-5-1920
Putnam Co., TN (Spouses: Mary M. Lee; Sarah
Ellen Roberts) with daughter, Oda V. Carr, b.1-
29-1895 Putnam Co., TN - d.3-26-1939, TN TN
(Spouse: Ewin P. Anderson).  Mary M. (Lee)
Carr, b. 2-22-1854 – d. 9-19-1904.

Bryd & Mary M. Carr are both buried in the Carr
Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN.

Picture courtesy of T. S. Strahin

CARR FAMILY GROUP PHOTO
Othel Carr, b.10-22-1908 Putnam Co., TN – d. 6-8-1987
Carthage, Smith Co., TN, s/o John “Little Boog” Carr &
Leona Carr.  Spouse: Levola Anderson, married 7-23-1933
Putnam Co., TN.  Levola Anderson, b.10-3-1916 Putnam
Co., TN.- d.10-13-1990, Parkview Hospital, Nashville, TN,
d/o Ewin Pertimon/Pretemon Anderson & Oda V. “Odie”
Carr.

Picture & information courtesy of T. S. Strahim.

Othel Carr & brother Ellis Allison Carr.  Ellis Carr, b. 5-
22-1904 Putnam Co., TN.- d.10-18-1951 Detroit, MI,
sons of John “Little Boog” Carr & Leona Carr.  Ellis A.
Carr is buried in the Smellage Cemetery, Putnam Co.,
TN.  Also buried in Smellage Cemetery: John & Leona
Carr.

Picture courtesy of T. S. Strahim.

Othel Carr, b. 10-22-
1908 – d. 6-8-1987 & his
wife Levola Anderson,
b. 10–3–1916 – d. 10-
13-1990, d/o Ewin
Pretemon Anderson &
Oda “Odie” V. Carr.

Both buried in the
Cookeville City
Cemetery, Putnam Co.,
TN.

Picture courtesy of T. S.
Strahim.


